The Challenge Machinery Company provides owner's
manuals on its products solely as a courtesy to its customers.
See the information below before using this manual.

These manuals are for reference only. These manuals include products which are non-
current, unsupported or no longer produced by The Challenge Machinery Company, and are
provided solely as an accomodation to our customers. By providing these manuals, The
Challenge Machinery Company makes no representation or warranty as to the products,
their current condition, or their suitability or fithess for use in any particular application, which
are the sole and independent responsibility of the product owner and user.

Older products may not comply with current safety procedures, guidelines or regulations,
and it is the product owner's and user's responsibility to evaluate the suitability and fitness of
the products in their current use and application. The Challenge Machinery Company makes
no representation, warranty or recommendation regarding any modifications which may be
required on non-current or unsupported products. The Challenge Machinery Company
assumes no liability for any modification or alteration to any Challenge product, and any such
modification or alteration to any Challenge product is not authorized by The Challenge
Machinery Company. The availability of these manuals is solely for the purpose of providing
reference information for the products.

This manual may not be complete in all aspects of product maintenance and repair. All
products should be used only by qualified and properly trained personnel, following proper
safety procedures. All products should be regularly inspected and maintained, and their condition,
application and use should be periodically evaluated by qualified personnel. Only qualified and
properly trained technicians should perform maintenance, repair and replacement
procedures. Attempting these procedures without proper training may cause machine
damage or operator injury!

Products may be unsupported by The Challenge Machinery Company due to age or the
unavailability of parts from their original manufacturer. No parts or product support will be
available to repair or maintain unsupported products. Older products may not be UL listed (if
the product does not have a UL label it is not a listed product), and may not comply with
applicable installation or other regulations or requirements if relocated to a new facility.
Many municipalities require a product to be UL listed before an electrician will connect power
to them. Often the cost of updating an older product to comply with current safety regulations is
greater than the value of the product.



Power Clamp S/N 3252 & Up
Hand Clamp S/N 3292 & Up

INSTRUCTION AND
PARTS IVIANUAL

MODEL 20
PAPER CUTTING

VIACHINE
POWER CLANVIP &
HAND CLAINIP Viodels
Sold and Serviced by
The Challenge Machinery Company
1433 Fulton Avenue
Grand Haven, MI 49417-1594 USA
ChallengeMachinery.com
F. 058-B

SEPT. 2000



INTRODUCTION

WELCOME to the family of Challenge® users. Challenge has been developing and manufacturing Graphics Arts
Equipment for over 100 years and is today one of the world’s leading producers and distributors of Paper Cutters,
Paper Drills and Bindery Equipment.

THE CHALLENGE REPUTATION is important to you as a user for the continuous, ready availability of parts and
service.

THIS MANUAL is designed to help you get the most from your Challenge equipment. Keep this manual in a safe,
convenient place for quick reference by operators and service personnel.

SAFETY ALERT! This symbol means CAUTION OR WARNING: Personal safety instructions! Pay
special attention to the instructions in bold type. Personal injury may result if the precautions are not
read and followed.

READ THIS MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING! Follow precautions and instructions given and you should have

years of trouble-free operation. If after reading the manual questions still remain, contact your Authorized Challenge

Dealer.

FOR PARTS AND SERVICE contact the Authorized Challenge Dealer from whom you purchased your machine.
Use the illustrations and parts lists at the back of this manual to identify the correct parts needed. Always give
the SERIAL NUMBER and MODEL of your machine to insure that the correct parts are sent as soon as possible.

Take a few minutes right now to RECORD YOUR MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER in the space provided on the front
cover of this manual. Also be sure to fill out the warranty card accompanying this manual and return it DIRECT TO
CHALLENGE.

If you bought a used machine, it is important to have the following information on record at Challenge. Copy this
page, fill in the information and send it care of: The Challenge Service Department, 1433 Fulton Avenue, Grand
Haven, Ml 49417-1594.

CHALLENGE MODEL SERIAL NUMBER

ATTN COMPANY

ADDRESS

CITYy STATE ZIP
PHONE DATE INSTALLED
DEALER’S NAME AND CITY

WARRANTY INFORMATION

PLEASE REVIEW THE WARRANTY SHEET!

It is very important that you read and understand the conditions outlined in the Warranty Information Sheet. It is
in an envelope attached to the outside of the shipping container.

The Warranty Information Sheet must be filled out completely, returned, and be ON-FILE at THE CHALLENGE
MACHINERY COMPANY in order for the warranty to be issued for this machine.

Challenge® is a registered trademark of The Challenge Machinery Company. 1433 Fulton Avenue, Grand Haven, MI 49417.
Copyright © 2000 by The Challenge Machinery Company. All rights reserved. Printed in the U.S.A.

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



SPECIFICATIONS

Cutting Dimensions

Cutting Width 207 (50.8 cm)
Minimum Cut* %" (13 mm)
Clamp Opening 3% (8.3cm)
Table Space

Front: 16” (41 cm)

Back: 20" (51 cm)
Machine Dimensions
Table Height 35" (89 cm)
Overall Height 47-1/2" (121 cm)
Overall Length 48-1/4" (123 cm)
Overall Width 35-1/2” (90 cm)
Net Weight (Approximate) 550 Ibs (250 kg)
Shipping Weight (Approximate) 650 Ibs (295 kg)
Electrical

Standard - 120 Volts (£10%)/12 Amps, 1 Phase, 60 Hz, AC. Service size 15 Amps
Optional -220 Volts (+10%)/12 Amps, 1 Phase, 60 Hz, AC. Service size 15 Amps
Optional -220 Volts (+10%)/12 Amps, 1 Phase, 50 Hz, AC. Service size 15 Amps

*With false clamp plate attached, minimum cut is 1-7/8” (48 mm).
**With table removed, can be fit through a 32” (81.3 cm) door opening.

Challenge reserves the right to make changes to any product or specification without notice and without
incurring responsibility to existing units.

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



PACKING LIST

Part No. Description Qty.

A-10034 LT L= TR 1

4166 Cutting Stick (in addition to one installed in machine) ........... 3

F.058-B Instruction and Parts Manual .................ooeiiiiiiiiiiieeinnnnnn, 1

A-12608-2 JOggiNG AId ..o 1

20-2150 TOOI Kt e s 1
H-6918-608 Knife BoIts, 3/8 - 16 X 17 ... uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiineeiniinnnnneennnennns 4
8815 Knife Washers, Special ...........ccceeiiiiiiiiiniiiieiiiieciieiiianan, 4
5064 Cutting Stick Puller ..., 1
S$-1245-5 KNIfE LIftEIS . .vvvvtiiiieiiieeiiiniiiiiiiiiieieeiebinneneeeeennenbneeeeennnnees 2
W-130 3/16” AlleN WIrenCh ...ccooiiiiie i, 1
W-137 5/32” AlleN WIENCh ...ttt 1
W-164 5/16” Hex T Wrench ..ot 1
W-170 916 X 1/27WIrench ..ot 1
E-1075-12SB 12 amp Slo-blofUSE c..oviieieeiiiiiiiiiee e, 1

OPTIONAL ITEMS

Part No. Description Qty.

AA-10061 False Clamp Plate

5-7-M361 Backgauge Book Guides

4166 Cutting Sticks

AA-10095-1 Inch/Metric Conversion Kit

20-2150-1 Optional Tool Kit
8815 Knife Washers, Special ..........cccccoeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieieiinnn, 6
H-6918-608 Knife Bolts, 3/8-16 X 17 .........uuvuiiriiiriiierierierereeeeneeeenennnnes 6
W-131 5/16” AlleN Wrench ......cooooeeiiiiiieeen 1
W-134 7132 AlleNWIenCh ..o 1
W-154 3/32” AlleNWIeNCh ..o 1
W-170 1/2° X 9/M6"Wrench .......coovvvvvviiiiii 1
5064 Cutting Stick Puller ..., 1
E-1075-12SB 12 Amp slo-blofuse (120 V) ...ccovvvvviiiiiiiiiiii 5

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUGCTION .......ettiiiieee ittt e ettt e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e s s anbbeeeeeaaeesaanneseeaaaaeaaaanns 2
SPECIFICATIONS ... .ottt e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e s e netbaeeeaaeeesaannreeees 3
PACKING LIST .ttt ettt e e e e e e e s et te e e e e e e e s e annnbnsbeaaaaes 4
OPTIONALITEMS ...ttt e e e e ettt e e e e e e e s e nebeeeeeeaeeeaaannbeeees 4
CAUTION: POWER LOCK-OUT PROCEDURE ......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiae et 7
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ...ttt e e e ee b e e e s s 7
L0 PP P P P PUPPRRRPR 8
WARNING LABEL DEFINITIONS ... .ttt e et ee e e e et 9
OPERATING CONTROLS ....cooiiiiiiiititit ettt s e ambtb e e e e e e e s nnbree s 10
INSTALLATION & SETUP ...ttt a e ne e e s 12
10 o7 = 1] T T eSS 12
103 1= o oo PO PSRRI 12
Manuvering the CUHEr ..........oovvviviiiiiiiii 12
Removingthe Table: ..., 13
Reattachingthe Table ..........cooovvviiiiiiiii 14
Handwheel Installation - Hand Clamp Model ............ccccccoioeiiiiiiiiiiiniiee, 14
Hydraulic ChECK .........uueiiii et e e 14
PoWer HOOK-UD .....oooiiiiiii e 14
Knife Installation/Changing ... 14
Knife REMOVAL ......oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiie e 14
Knife Installation ... 16
JOGOINGAID <. 17
False Clamp Plate (Optional) .........coieeeiiiiiiiiiieiicc e 17
OPERATING TIPS ...ttt ettt et e e e e e e e 18
KINIFE TIPS ettt e e ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e s 18
INOTICE ...ttt et e e ettt e e e e et st e e e e e s s et e et e e e e e e s anrrrneeeaeens 21
TROUBLESHOOTING ...ttt ettt e s e e e e e 22
MAINTENANGCE ... ..ottt et e e st e e e e s aen e e e s 23
ADJUSTMENTS ...ttt ettt e e et a e e e s e e eeens 25
Backgauge Gib Adjustments ... 25
Squaring the BaCKgauQe ...........uuuuuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeee 26
Y= o (oo ()1 VA 0 o] =T 26
o gTeto T =T ol o 27
Presetting/Backgauge Position Readout .............cccevvviiiiiiiiviieiiiieeeeeeees 27
Clamp Up/Knife Up Limit Switch Adjustment .............cccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn. 28
Hydraulic Valve Adjustments - Manual Clamp ..........cccccoci. 28
Hydraulic Valve Adjustments - Power Clamp ..........ccccccoiiiii. 29
MAIN ASSEMBLY - FRONT VIEW ....oiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 32
MAIN ASSEMBLY - FRONT VIEW ....oiiiiiiiiii e 33
MAIN ASSEMBLY = SIDE VIEW ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e 34
MAIN ASSEMBLY - SIDE VIEW ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiii et e e 35
MAIN ASSEMBLY - TABLE VIEW ALUMINUM TABLE ........ccoiiiiiiiiiieeeiee e 36
MAIN ASSEMBLY - TABLE VIEW ....ooiiiiiiiiiii e 37
MAIN ASSEMBLY - TABLE VIEW (STEEL TABLE) ......ouuiiiiieiiiiiiiieeeee e 38
MAIN ASSEMBLY - TABLE VIEW ....coiiiiiiiiiiii e 39
POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 120VOLT ....ciiiiiiiiieeii e 40
POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 120VOLT ....ciiiiiiiiieeiiaiiiiee e 41
POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY -230VOLT ....cutiiiiiiiaiiiiiiiiiie et e e 42
POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY -230VOLT ....cuiiiiiiiieaiiiiiiiiee e e e 43
120 VOLT MACHINE SCHEMATIC ... .ttt a e 44
230 VAC MACHINE SCHEMATIC ... ..ttt a e 45
HYDRAULIC SEQUENCE OF OPERATION .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiea e 46
HAND CLAMP HYDRAULICS ...ttt a e 47

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT.

HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD HH=245 ...t 48
HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD HH-476 ..ottt 49
HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD HH-476-1 ...ttt 50
HYDRAULIC UNIT ASSEMBLY ..ottt ettt 51
KNIFE BARLATCHASSEMBLY ..ottt 54
20" HAND CLAMP ASSEMBLY ...ttt 55
ENGLISH/METRIC CONVERSION OPTION .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 56
ENGLISH/METRIC CONVERSION OPTION .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt 57
LINE LIGHT KIT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS .......coociiiiiiiiiieee et 58
LINE LIGHT KIT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS .......coociiiiiiiiiiie et 59
LINELIGHT ASSEMBLY ... .ottt et 60
MODEL 20 FLOOR PLAN ...ttt et 61

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

g This safety symbol means CAUTION/WARNING - PERSONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTION. Read the

instructions because it has to do with safety. Failure to comply with the following instructions
may result in personal injury.

¢ This machine is designed and safeguarded for ONE PERSON operation. NEVER operate the cutter with more than
one person.

«  Safety is the responsibility of the user of this machine. Use good judgement and common sense when working
with and around this machine.

¢« READ and understand all instructions thoroughly before using the cutter. If questions still remain, call your
Authorized Challenge Dealer - fingers and hands are too valuable to risk experimentation.

¢ Only trained and authorized persons should operate the cutter.

e DONOTALTER SAFETY MECHANISMS, they are for your protection and should not be altered or removed. Severe
lacerations or dismemberment could result.

« DISCONNECT POWER before cleaning, lubricating, servicing or making adjustments not requiring power. Turn the
main disconnect switch to the off position and disconnect the power plug, see Disconnect Procedure below.

* Be sure the cutter is properly grounded.

« Be sure there is sufficient power to operate the cutter properly.
* Observe all caution plates mounted on this cutter.

¢ Keep foreign objects off table and away from cutter blade.

¢ BE EXTREMELY CAREFUL when handling and changing the cutter knife. Severe lacerations or dismemberment
could result from careless handling procedures. Dispose of worn out knives properly.

¢ Keep the floor around the cutter free of trim, debris, oil and grease.

¢« When replacing hydraulic parts, loosen the connections slowly to release pressure. Never loosen connections
with the machine running.

¢ Ifthe cutter sounds or operates unusually, turn it off and consult the troubleshooting section of this manual. If the
problem cannot be corrected, have it checked by a qualified service person.

¢ CRUSHHAZARD, keep hand and fingers from under the clamp when clamping paper. Use Jogging Aid to load

paper, and use the backgauge to push paper out before unloading. DO NOT REACH UNDER THE KNIFE AND CLAMP
AREA!

CAUTION: POWER LOCK-OUT PROCEDURE

i 1
For maximum safety and to prevent unauthorized E23
use, turn the power switch to the off position and
disconnect the power /power cord whenever ad- #
justing, lubricating, or making repairs to the ma-
chine. | |
&
(fig. 1)

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



{0JO!

g This Este simbolo de alerta de seguridad significa ;| OJO ! - INSTRUCCIONES DE

SEGURIDADPERSONAL. Lea las instrucciones porque se refieren a su seguridad personal.
Fall de obedecer las instrucciones que siguen podria resultar en lesiones corporales.

* Estamaquina, junto con sus mecanismos de seguridad, esta disenada para ser manejada por
UNA SOLA PERSONA a la vez. Jamas debe ser manejada por mas de una persona al mismo
tiempo.

* Laseguridad es la responsabilidad del operario que usa esta maquina.

e LEADETENIDAMENTE el manual de instrucciones y las PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD antes de poner a funcionar
la cortadora. Pidale a su supervisor una copia.

* Elmanejo de la guillotina debe estar exclusivamente a cargo de personal entrenado y autorizado para ello.

¢ NO MODIFIQUE LOS MECANISMOS DE SEGURIDAD, estan ahi para su proteccion no deben ni modificarse ni
quitarse.

e DESCONECTE LA CORRIENTE ELECTRICA antes de proceder a hacerle servicio de limpieza, engrasar, o de hacer
adjustes que no requieren corriente. Trabe el interruptor en la posicion OFF (apagado); vea “Procedimiento para
cortar la corriente electrica” al pie de esta pagina.

¢ Echellave ala guillotina y quite la llave cuando la maquina no esta en operacion; vea “Corriente electrica”.
¢ Asegurese de que la guillotina este debidamente a tierra. Vea “Conexion de la fuerza electrica”.

e Verifique el voltaje y asegurese de que este sea suficiente para el debido funcionamiento de la guillotina.

* Preste atencion a todas las placas con advertencias instaladas en esta guillotina.

* No permita que objetos estranos esten en la mesa o cerca de la cuchilla cortadora.

* TENGA SUMO CUIDADO al tocar y cambiar la cuchilla. Heridas severas y hasta desmembramiento pueden
resultar del manejo sin cuidado o negligente.

¢ Elsuelo alrededor de la guillotina debe mantenerse despejado y libre de recortes, desperdicios, aceite y grasa.

e Al haber la necesidad de reemplazar partes hidraulicas, afloje todas las conexiones poco a poco para dejar
escapar la presion. Jamas debe aflojarse conexiones mientras la maquina este
andando.

e Si la guillotina empezara a sonar o trabajar diferentemente a lo acostumbrado, desconectela y consulte la
seccion “Troubleshooting” (Reparador) de este manual. Sino es posible corregir el problema, llame a su servicio
autorizado para que le examinen la maquina.

* PELIGRO DE MACHUQUE - Mantenga manos y dedos fuera de la agarradera mientras sujeta el papel. Use el
calibrador trasero y su rueda de mano para empuijar el papel cortado. NO PONGA SUS MANOS BAJOLA CUCHILLA
O AREA DE LA AGARRADERA.

*  NOOPERE SIN LAS GUARDAS PROTECTORAS!

i OJO! PRECAUCION - Como proceder para desconectar
la corriente electrica.

Para maxima seguridad durante ajustes y reparaciones de su maquina, verifique bien que el interruptor principal de
control de corriente al cual la maquina esta conectada, este desconectado. El interruptor deba ser puesto en la posicion
“OFF” (desconectado) y se debe poner un candado en la anilla. La llave del candado debe ser guardada por la persona
que estara efectuando los trabajos de servicio o de reparacion en la guillotina.

Desconecte la corriente electrica antes de proceder a hacer cualquier ajuste o reparacion o de efectuar el engrase en
cualquier maquina.

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



WARNING LABEL DEFINITIONS

o @
w IX\ SINGLE OPERATOR Do not operate with more than one person.

SHOCKHAZARD Disconnect power before removing cover. Replace cover

' before operation.
SHOCKHAZARD Disconnect power before removing cover. Replace cover

before operation.
0 HAZARDOUS AREA Disconnect power before cleaning, servicing, or making
\ adjustments not requiring power. Do not alter safety
\ guards or devices, they are for your protection. Replace

all guards, do not operate with any guards removed.

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



OPERATING CONTROLS

Backgauge
position
readout

Main Fuse

Cut Button

Backgaguge

Key Switch

Cut Button

Power Clamp Model Shown

Power - Keyswitch OFF
ADJ RUN
The machine is activated by
turning the key to the RUN or
ADJ position. Removing the key
prevents unauthorized use of the
cutter.

OFF Position

Disconnects power to the hydraulic unit. Key removal
prevents unauthorized use by rendering the cut buttons
inactive. The backgauge display will remain on.

RUN Position

For normal cutting operation. Activates cut buttons so
motor/pump engages to make a cut when cut buttons
are pressed.

ADJ Position

The Adjust position is used to stop the knife and clamp
in the down position. With the key is in the ADJ position,
depress and hold the cut buttons, the machine will make
a cut cycle. When the knife is on the table, release the

cut buttons and the machine will shut off. Turn the key
to OFF. This is used to adjust the cutting depth of the
knife. CAUTION! When the key is turned to the RUN
position, the knife and clamp will automatically return
to the up position.

( )
A CAUTION: When running the knife to
the up position after using ADJ,
DAMAGE TO THE LATCH MAY RESULT IF THE KEY
IS TURNED TO RUN AND BACK TO OFF BEFORE
THE KNIFE IS ALL THE WAY UP! Turn the key
from ADJ to RUN and wait for the knife to return
to the up position. A damaged knife latch could
allow the knife to drift down exposing the blade
edge below the clamp. Severe lacerations could

esult. )

Cut Buttons

With the key in the RUN position, the cut buttons must
be depressed simultaneously (within 1/2 second of each
other) to bring the knife down. Releasing either or both
of the buttons at any time during a cut returns the knife

10

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



and clamp to the up position. this feature helps eliminate
or minimize stock spoilage due to mispositioning.

Paper Clamp

The clamp holds stock securely for cutting. On power
clamp models, the clamp pressure is adjustable for
cutting pressure sensitive stock.

An optional false clamp plate can be installed to prevent
marking stock.

Backgauge

The handwheel operated leadscrew moves the
backgauge to position stock for cutting. The backgauge
position is shown by a lighted L.E.D. display. The
backgauge should always be brought forward to the cut
position to eliminate any slack in the leadscrew/
backgauge components. An indicator light in the upper
right hand of the display warns of backwards motion of
the backgauge. The light should always be off when
cutting. See illustration below.

O
5.00 /
pd
/ Re/verse Inidicator Light

Backgauge Position

Backgauge Handwheel Lock

The thumb screw under the handwheel locks the
backgauge in position. Use to prevent the backgauge
from moving when jogging and doing repeat cuts. Turn
c.c.w. until snug to lock, turn c.w. to unlock.

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

11



INSTALLATION & SETUP

Uncrating

Your cutter has been carefully packaged to prevent
damage during shipping. Inspect all shipments as soon
as they are received. Note any damage on the freight
bill and notify the claims department of the carrier within
15 days. All claims for damage are the responsibility of
the receiver, so remember to inspect promptly. Check
the contents of the crate against the packing list at the
front of this manual.

The Model 20 weighs approximately 550 Ibs (250kg).
DO NOT risk personal injury or damage by attempting
to move machinery with makeshift equipment or
inadequate manpower. This machine is shipped on a
wooden skid and enclosed in a protective, corrugated
top. The machine is secured to the skid with a 2x4
brace at the rear of the skid and with lag bolts on the
inside of the stand. The tool kit is packed inside of the
machine; the knife and cut sticks are fastened to the
rear of the skid.

Remove the carton by removing the nails or staples
holding it to the skid and lift it straight up over the cutter.
If you don’t have the ceiling clearance to do this, carefully
slit the carton down the side and then unwrap it from
around the cutter. Remove the lag screws from the
brace across the rear of the skid. Remove the lower
front cover of the cutter and remove the two lag screws
inside of the stand. With the front cover still off, the
cutter can now be lifted off the skid with a fork truck

Cleaning

After unpacking, wipe down all machine panels and clean
the table surface.

Manuvering the Cutter

The Model 20 cutter will fit through a standard 36 1/2”
(93 cm) doorway. The machine will have to be angled
through the doorway to fit. To manuver the machine thru
a 32’ (81cm) door you have two options:Tilting machine
on it’s side, or removing the table.

1. To maneuver the cutter through a 32" doorway, remove
the rear table support. (fig. 1)

CAUTION: This procedure should not be
attempted by one person. Personal injury
or damage to the machine could result. The

cutter weighs approximately 550lbs/kg. Use the
appropriate personnel.

fig.1

2. Place the cutter on a appropriate size dolly and tilt
the cutter towards the right. (fig.2) NOTE: to prevent
hydraulic fluid leakage, the cutter must only be tilted to
the right (when facing the cutter from the operators
position.)

® DOLLY
fig.2
3. Pivot the cutter through the doorway. (fig. 3) NOTE:
Care should be taken so none of the components under
the table are damaged.
4. Right the cutter and replace the table brace.
5. Remove the front cover and inspect the hydraulic area

for any leakage. Clean immediately if necessary and
replace the front cover.

12

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



fig3

Removing the Table:

Make sure the knife and clamp are in the “up” position.
Turn off the machine and unplug the power cord. Remove
the knife blade if installed.

Remove the rear table support leg, the lower back panel,
and the lower front cover of the machine. Remove the
electrical box cover from under the front of the table.

(fig. 4)

y A-ﬁear Table
Support

Front
Guides

Electrical BRI Presetter

Box Bolts
Cover

Asm.

fig.4

Locate the four bolts that mount the electrical panel to
the table and remove them; let the panel hang down.

(fig. 5) The encoder board can now be removed from
under the front of the table. (Be careful not to bend the
encoder disc, fig. 6.)

n ..

el Electrical Panel &
&— Mounting Bolts

fig.5

Remove the presetter assembly found under the left rear
side of the table. (fig. 4, Let the encoder and presetter
hang down out of the way.) Remove the front and rear
side guides. (fig. 4) Run the backgauge to the rear of
the table, and remove the front pillow block mounting
screws. While holding the pillow block, turn the hand
wheel counter-clockwise until the lead screw is free of
the backgauge nut, then remove it. (fig. 6)

2 @ o

Encoder Disc

Front Pillow
Block

Encoder Board

fig.6

Next, remove the cut stick from the table using the cut
stick removal tool, remove the two cut stick stops and
tap out the two taper pins (that are in the cutting stick
slot) from the bottom of the base. (fig. 7, Note: taper
pins are only found in machines s/n PC 4922 and above.)

\\Taper Ping ="
Cutting Stick

Stops

fig.7

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

13



Remove the two rear screws that mount the table to the
base. (fig. 4) Only remove the two front screws when
you have someone supporting the rear of the table.
NOTE: the table assembly is very heavy and requires
at least two people to remove. Pull the table out from
the back of the machine. Locate the four round spacers
that were between the table and the base - you will
need them later for mounting the table.

Reattaching the Table

Set the table in position. Lift up the table from the front
and set the front two spacers in place. Then start the
front two socket head screws. Then lift the table from
the rear and set the rear two spacers in place. Start the
two rear socket head screws. Replace the two taper
pins, seat with a punch and hammer, then tighten all
four screws. Attach the right and left side guides, the
presetter board assembly (fig. 4 pg. 11), the encoder
(fig's. 6 pg. 11), and all guards and panels. Once the
table is installed, the backgauge accuracy and
squarness will have to be readjusted. To do this, see
the “Operator Controls/Maintenance Mode/Parameters/
Accuracy in this manual.

Handwheel Installation - Hand Clamp Model

To prevent damage to the handwheel asembly during
transit, your cutter has been shipped with the handwheel
removed. To install, simply remove the taper pin from
the clamp screw (ill. 1). Install the handwheel to align
the tapered holes and reinstall the taper pin.

NOTE: The holes in the clamp screw and handwheel
are tapered, so be sure they are aligned properly and
the pin is inserted from the correct side.

J HANDWHEEL
o ¥ .
» _ )
V TAPERPIN
//'
Jo - . -—"  ARCH
Ny =

ill. 1

Hydraulic Check

The hydraulic reservoir holds 1 gallon (3.8 liters) of
hydraulic fluid. It is filled with Rykon 100 hydraulic fluid
at the factory, but should be checked before operation
and once a week under normal operating conditions.

A cross reference chart is provided in the Maintanence
section. Remove the front panel cover and locate the
dipstick on top of the hydraulic reservoir. (fig. 8). The
fluid level should be within 1/8” ( 3.17mm) of the end of
the dipstick (check with the dipstick cap screwed in).
Top off if necessary, but avoid overfilling, as this could
result in leakage when hot. Replace the front panel.

(fig. 8)

Power Hook-Up

Itis the customer’s responsibility to provide a properly
grounded, 115volt, 15amp, 3 prong recepticle that meets
power requirements and all local electrical codes. On
the optional 220 volt 50/60Hz machines, itis up to the
customer to supply the correct 220volt, 15amp, 3 prong
plug and recepticle. Hire a qualified electrician to install
one if your location is not so equipped.

Connect the power cord to a grounded, 3-prong
recepticle only!

CAUTION: NEVER CUT THE GROUND
LUG OFF of a 3-prong plug to fit a 2-
prong socket! You run the risk of

electrical shock which could cause
personal injury or death.

Knife Installation/Changing

The knife changing equipment shown in fig. 9, is included
in the cutter tool kit. The following instructions show
how to remove and install a new or resharpened knife.
Read through these instructions AT LEAST ONCE before
attempting to actually change or install any blades.

Knife Removal

1. Make sure the knife and clamp are in the “up” position.
Turn the key switch to the ADJ position and depress
both cut buttons to bring the clamp and knife down.
When the key is in the ADJ position the clamp knife will
stay down until the key is returned to the run position.

14

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



Cut Stick
Removal Tool

5/16”
T-Wrench

3/16”
Hex Allen
Wrench
Knife Lifters
(fig. 9)
4 N

CAUTION: Changing knives can be
very dangerous unless safety
precautions are observed and
extreme care is taken when
handling knives.
* Make sure knife lifters are properly
installed, see instructions following.
¢ Keep handling of unprotected knives to an
absolute minimum.
¢ Clear off cutter table before removing
knife.
* Have scabbard on cutter table and insert
knife immediately.
e Warn people of any unprotected knife.
¢ Knife changing is a ONE PERSON
OPERATION. Having more than one
person trying to change knives invites
accidents.
. J

2. Back off the knife adjusting screws on top of the knife
bar several turns (fig. 10). A new knife will cut deeper
than one that has been ground several times. Failure to
back off the screws could damage the knife and/or the
cutting stick.

==Knife"Adjusting Screws

s bt

(fig. 10)

3. Raise the clamp and knife by turning the key to the
run position. (See CAUTION below.)

( CAUTION: When returning the knife tc?
A the up position after using ADJ,
DAMAGE TO THE KNIFE LATCH MAY
RESULT if the key is turned to RUN
and back to OFF before the knife is all the up.
Turn the key from ADJ to RUN and WAIT for the
knife to return to the up position. Do not turn
the key to OFF until the knife has come to rest
in the up position. A damaged knife latch
could allow the knife to drift down, exposing
the blade edge below the clamp. Sever
dacerations could resulit.

J

4. Remove the key and disconnect the machine power
cord to prevent accidental power-up while servicing the
cutter.

CAUTION: ALWAYS pull the plug
A itself, NEVER pull on the cord to

disconnect the power. Cord fatigue

and electrical shock could result!

5. Remove the knife bolts from the two slotted knife bar
holes and replace with the Knife Lifters. (fig. 11) Tighten
the lifters to hold the knife in place and remove the
remaining knife bolts.

6. Clear the table surfaces and place the empty knife
scabbard on the table. Remove the scabbard’s knife
retaining screws.

o —

|

(fig. 11)

( CAUTION: Knives are heavy and A
always very sharp! Be sure to keep
the edge away from your body and

keep other people out of the area

while handling the blade. Severe lacerations
or dismemberment could result from careless
khandling procedures.

J

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

15



7. Grasp the knife lifters firmly and, at the same time,
turn them counterclockwise until the knife is just
released from the knife bar. Lower the left end first,
then lower the right end as you shift the knife sideways
to the left. Bring the right end of the knife around the
knife bar guide frame. Maneuver the right end into the
space between the guide frame and the shroud as the
left end is brought clear of the left guide frame. Move
the knife to the right, then bring the knife out of the
cutter, left end first. Put the blade in the scabbard

immediately and secure with the knife retainer screws.
(fig.12)

~

fig. 12
Knife Installation

1. Make sure the knife bar and clamp are in the up
position. If they are not, turn on the power to raise them.

2. Turn off the machine, remove the key, and unplug
the power cord.

3. Pull out the cutting stick using the cut stick removal
tool and turn it to a new surface. If the cutting stick is
not level or flush with the table, 1/2” strips of paper can
be placed in the table slot under the cutting stick to
shim it.

4. Remove the left hand screw that retains the knife to
the scabbard, and replace it with a knife lifter. Screw
the lifter all the way in and then back it out 3/4 turn.

5. Remove the other scabbard retainer screw and repeat
the above procedure.

6. Double check to make sure the knife adjusting screws
have been backed out all the way (step #2, Knife
Removal). Liftthe blade and insert it into the knife bar
slot. Guide the blade, right edge first, into the space
between the shroud and the knife bar guide frames. Tip
to clear the table side guides, then move the left end of
the blade into the knife bar slot dropping the left end as
the right end is brought around the right knife bar
guideframe and up into the knife bar slot. Raise the
knife into the knife bar slot as high as it will go and

tighten the lifters.

7. Insert the knife bolts with washers and snug to hold
the knife, but don’t tighten them yet.

NOTE: If the blade will not go in, either the lifters are
screwed into the blade too far, or the end of the blade is
hitting the cylinder bracket at the right end of the knife
slot. In this case, drop the left end when inserting the
knife.

8. Remove the knife lifters one at a time and replace
with bolts and washers.

9. Place a few sheets of paper over the cut stick,
covering the stick end-to-end.

10. Plug in the power cord and replace the key.

11. Turn the key to the to the ADJ position and press
the cut buttons to bring the knife all the way down. TURN
THE KEY OFF AND REMOVE IT!

13. Turn the knife adjusters down evenly, a little at a
time, until the knife cuts through the bottom sheet of
paper the entire length of the cutting stick (fig. 13).
Turning the screws down evenly prevents uneven wear
on the knife and cutting stick.

fig. 13

14. Replace the key and raise the knife by turning the
key to the RUN position.

15. Tighten all knife bolts securely.

16. Make a test cut through a full lift of paper and make
minor adjust as needed by repeating steps 11 though
15. NOTE: If the ends cut but the middle doesn’t, you
could have dips or uneven spots in the knife and or cut
sticks. These can be eliminated by placing 1/2” strips
of paper in the table slot beneath the cutting stick to
shim it.

17. Send the dull knife to a grinder. Do not attempt to

16

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



sharpen your own knives! See the knife tips section to
determine the knife bevel that best meets your
requirements.

Jogging Aid

A jogging aid is included as standard equipment with
the Model 20. This tool allows the operator to load and
align paper without the need to place hands or arms
under the knife or clamp.

To use, load the paper against the side and backgauge
using the jogging aid (fig's. 14 & 15). Remove the jogging
aid from the table and make the cut.

(fig.14)

(fig. 15)

CAUTION: Always remove the
jogging aid from the table before

making a cut.

False Clamp Plate (Optional)

To prevent marking on pressure sensitive jobs, a false
clamp plate is available as an optional item for your
machine. This plate attaches to the bottom of the clamp.
It is secured with wing nuts on studs that pass through
the top of the clamp.

Toinstall:
1. Make sure the knife and clamp are in the up position.

If they are not, turn the keyswitch to the RUN position,the
knife and clamp will return up automatically.

2. Turn the key off and remove it. Disconnect the power
cord.

3. Slide the false clamp plate under the knife and clamp,
(fig. 16). Slide the plate up into position with the locator
pins toward the front of the machine. The locator pins
insert into holes in the bottom front of the clamp.

4. Hold the plate in position and secure with the wing
nuts provided.

(fig. 16)

NOTE: The minimum cut with the false clamp plate
attachedis 1-3/4”

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

17



OPERATING TIPS

Carefully lay out each sheet before you start cutting.
Find the best cut pattern to give you the most pieces
out of the sheet. If the sheet will be folded, be sure
grain of the paper is running in the same direction as
the fold or you will get a rough edge on the fold.

If an accurate cut is necessary for close register work,
you MUST have a sharp blade in the cutter. A dull blade
will pull or draw the paper and cause uneven cutting.
Increased clamp pressure will not eliminate draw caused
by a dull knife.

The correct clamping pressure varies from paper to paper.
The general rule is that you should have enough pressure
to hold the paper securely but not so much that it marks
the surface of the paper excessively. Excessive pressure
causes pile distortion and inaccurate cuts.

Mark the gripper edge and the guide edge of printed
paper and make sure the first cuts are with these guide
edges against the backgauge.

Measure printed paper to check for shrinkage or
expansion of the paper from humidity. You may have to
disregard the printed cut lines and make your own.

When cutting narrow strips (1” or less), place lifts of
equal height on opposite sides of the table to prevent
wear of the clamp guides.

KNIFE TIPS

( CAUTION: ! KNIFE SAFETY ! )
A Knives are DANGEROUS!!! They are
heavy and very sharp, even after use.
Keep the edge away from your body and keep the
area clear of others when handling knives. Never
touch the cutting edge! To prevent personal injury
and damage to the knife, always keep knives in
their holders with screws tightened. You are aware
of the dangers, but others may not be. Never at-
tempt to hone, polish, or service the knife in any
way. Failure to follow safety procedures may re-

\Sultin severe lacerations or dismemberment. )

Knife Blade Life

Knife blade life, or the time between sharpenings, can
be affected by many factors. One important factor is
the type of paper being cut. Abrasive paper, such as
recycled paper, soft paper such as newsprint paper, and
bound books can all significantly shorten knife blade
life. Also, if the knife depth is set too deep, the knife will
cut too deep into the cutting stick and can dull the knife
blade.

A knife can last anywhere between 2,000 and 5,000
cuts before it needs to be sharpened. Cutting soft paper
(such as newsprint paper) or paper with high post-
consumer recycled content can cause the knife to need
sharpening after only 2,000 to 3,000 cuts. Cutting pure
paper, such as bond paper with no recycled content, or
hard paper can allow the knife to be used for as many
as 5,000 cuts before it needs to be sharpened. In all
cases, the operator should continually check the quality
of the cut to determine when the knife blade needs to
be sharpened. Some characteristics that indicate a
blade needs sharpening are:

* The knife hesitates or stalls while making a cut.

*  The sheets are not all cut to the same length (usually
the top few sheets are longer than the rest of the
sheets - this is sometimes called “draw”).

*  Cut marks appear on the cut face of the paper.

*  The profile of the cut (side view) is not perpendicular
to the table.

*  The cut does not appear straight when viewed from
the top.

18

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



*  The knife makes a “rougher” sound as it passes
through paper.

* Nicks are visible on the cutting edge of the knife.
Cutting Stick

A worn cutting stick can affect the cut quality of the
bottom sheets. When this happens, the cut stick can
be rotated. Usually, the stick should be rotated one or
two times between knife sharpenings.

There are 8 possible cut stick positions. The stick can
be rotated 4 times, then turned end to end, and rotated
4 times again.

Bevel Angle

Challenge recommends that bevel angles for the Model
20 knives be in the range of 21° t0 23°. In general, a21°
bevel angle will provide a better cut quality when cutting
soft paper (such as newsprint), recycled paper, or bound
books. However, 21° angle knives can become dull
sooner than 23° knives, which results in shorter knife
blade life. A knife with a 23° bevel angle, on the other
hand, will not dull as easily, and can provide satisfactory
results when cutting most types of paper. The knife
shipped with the Model 20 from the factory have a bevel
angle of 23°.

Helpful Suggestions

* Ifyour shop is large enough to purchase more than
one set of knives, have one set beveled at 21° and
the other at 23°. Note: A set consists of 3 knives:
one in the machine, one as a back up, and one at
the grinder.

* _Ifthe machine seems to strain but the cut quality is
still good, reduce the pile height. You may also
carefully apply glycerin to the bevel when cutting
hard, coated paper. Tie a cloth to the end of a
stick; dip the stick in glycerin, and apply. Never
apply by hand! In lieu of glycerin you may lightly
rub white bar soap along the bevel. Lubrication will
prolong the life of your machine and reduce
maintenance.

Knife Care

* To prevent corrosion, knives are coated with light
oil. It should be REMOVED WITH CARE.

*  While removing or installing a knife, be careful not
to allow the edge to bump against the machine.
Nicks will result.

If a knife bolt is damaged, replace it.

Always keep knife bolts securely tightened.
Always use the heavy duty knife bolt washers
provided by Challenge. Failure to do so could result

in scratching or marring of the clamp face.

Store knives in a dry environment to prevent
corrosion.

Never attempt to service a knife in any way. Dispose
of worn out knives properly.

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

19



NOTES

20

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



NOTICE

The Instructions on the
following pages are for the
use of trained service
personnel only!

Attempting to perform
repair and replacement
procedures without proper

training may cause machine

damage or operator injury!

PARTS CUSTOMERS: The Challenge Machinery Company provides parts with the express under-
standing that they are to replace parts found missing or no longer serviceable on equipment de
signed and/or manufactured by Challenge. The Challenge Machinery Company assumes no liability
for any modification or alteration to any Challenge products, and any such modification or alteration
to any Challenge products is not authorized by The Challenge Machinery Company. Any modification

or alteration of any Challenge product will void any remaining warranty.

21



TROUBLESHOOTING

WON’T START

Fuse Blown.

Power cord disconnected.

Start switch defective or not turned to RUN .
Defective cut button.

Defective cut module.

BACKGAUGE DISPLAY INACCURATE

Preset circuit board malfunction.

Encoder malfunction.

Encoder disk loose.

Leadscrew slack not taken up. (Approach cut position
fromrear.)

Adjust leadscrew collar.

Display board malfunction

BACKGAUGE DISPLAY INACCURATE - BY
CONSTANT AMOUNT

Backgauge needs accuracy adjustment.

Presetter malfunction.

BACKGAUGE DISPLAY MISSING SEGMENTS OR
DIGITS
Display circuit board is defective

BACKGAUGE MOVES WHEN JOGGING PAPER
Tighten thumbscrew.

Approach cut position from the rear.

Adjust leadscrew collar to remove any play in the
leadscrew.

Adjust backgauge guide screw.

CUT BUTTON PUSHED -WON’T CUT
Hydraulic fluid low.

Main relief valve setting off.

Sequence pressure set wrong.

Cut button is defective.

Cut module is defective. p/n (E-1440)

Triac is defective (See Electrical Schematic)
Knife latch solenoid defective.

Knife down coil defective.

Cylinder or hose(s) leaking.

Cylinder disconnected from cylinder bracket.
Knife bar dirty or dry, lubricate knife guideways.
Dirt in hydraulic system.

Power cord disconnected.

Key is not turned on.

CLAMP STARTS UP BEFORE KNIFE IS UP
Knife Up Sequence Valve setting incorrect.

CONCAVE CUTTING - ENDS WIDE, CENTER
NARROW
Excessive moisture at edges of paper.

CONCAVE CUTTING - VARIATION FROM TOP TO
BOTTOM

Soft paper not firmly clamped.

Knife dull or incorrectly grounded.

ERRATIC OPERATION-POWER LOSS
Hydraulic fluid low.

Dirt in hydraulic system.

Cylinder or hoses leaking.

Voltage supply is low.

INCONSISTENT STOPPING OF THE CLAMP IN THE
UP POSITION

Clamp up limit switch is out of adjustment.

Clamp up limit switch actuator is loose.

Clamp cylinder leaking or disconnected from cylinder
bracket.

KNIFE DRIFTS DOWN
Knife latch not engaging or damaged.
Knife cylinder seals are worn.

KNIFE HESITATES OR STALLS

Dull knife.

Main relief valve setting off.

Paper clamped too tight - lower clamp pressure reducer
setting.

Cylinder seals worn - leaking pressure.

Hydraulic fluid low.

Voltage supply is low.

KNIFE STARTS DOWN BEFORE CLAMP REACHES
TABLE
Knife down sequence valve setting incorrect.

KNIFE WON'T RETURN UP
Solenoid defective.

Limit switch out of adjustment.
Cylinder disconnected from bracket.
Key switch is in the ADJ position.

KNIFE WON’T STAY DOWN WITH KEY AT ADJ
POSITION
Clamp up limit switch is defective.

PUMP-MOTOR WON'T SHUT OFF

Knife/Clamp Up Limit switch not activated - readjust.
Limit switch is defective.

Triac is defective. (See Electrical Schematic)

22

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



MAINTENANCE

CAUTION: DISCONNECT POWER
A before making any adjustments or

lubricating. See page 7, SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS, for Power Lockout Procedure.

Place this machine on your plant maintenance schedule.
A clean, lubricated machine will run longer, smoother,
cut more accurately, with less downtime and fewer costly
repairs. Schedule lubrication both early in the day and
early in the week. This allows the lubricants to work
into the machine. Lubrication at the end of the day or
week allows the lubricants to run off without any benefit
to the machine. The following guidelines will help you
set up a regular maintenance schedule:

WEEKLY

Clean — Clean off old, dirty excess grease. Remove
the front panel cover and clean accumulated dust off
valves, hoses and connections. Built-up dustincreases
operating temperatures which causes premature wear
to all hydraulic components.

Hardware — Remove front panel cover, rear panel
cover, and top hood to check all nuts and bolts for
tightness. Loose hardware is the cause of most
component wear and in the electrical area could cause
short circuits and/or shock.

Hydraulic Fluid — The hydraulic reservoir holds 4
quarts (1 gallon) of hydraulic fluid. Low fluid level causes
excessive heat and wear on the system. Fluid level
should be maintained within 1/8” of end of dip stick
(check with dip stick cap screwed in). Top off if necessary
but avoid overfilling as this could cause leakage when
hot. Use only the recommended fluid type in the cross
reference chart at the end of this section.

Oil and Grease — Turn the key off and disconnect
the power cord.  Parts requiring oiling are marked with
red paint. Seefig’s. 17 - 23 for additional oil and grease
locations. Figures 17,21, 22, 23 require the knife and
clamp be in the up position. Figures 18, 19, require the
knife and clamp be down. Wipe off any old or excess
grease. Use any brand-name type of grease or light oil
to lubricate. It may be necessary to use the supplied
grease brush to access some locations. Note: the
leadscrew may be lubricated with grease or oil. Oil has
a tendency to run off and must be lubricated more
frequently; grease tends to collect paper dust and must
be cleaned off

Oil

(fig. 17)

Clamp Guide (fig. 18) Clamp Guide (fig. 19)

Leadscrew and Backgauge Guide (fig. 20)

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

23



e

g Bl

Knife Bar Links - (Both Ends)

Cylinder Bracket Pins, Upper

(fig. 21)

(fig. 22)

Cylinder Bracket Pins, Lower (fig. 23)

MONTHLY
Limit Switch Adjustment — See pg. 28.
Backgauge Squaring — See pg. 26.

Leadscrew Collar Check for slack in handwheel,
see page 26.

YEARLY

Hydraulic Fluid — The hydraulic fluid should be
checked weekly and changed AT LEAST ONCE-A-
YEAR or after every 1,000 hours of operation. NOTE:
Failure to change oil when needed can damage seals in
the cylinders, pump, and valves.

24

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



Empty the hydraulic tank and refill with 1 gallon of
International Standards Organization Viscosity Grade
100 (ISO VG 100) rust, oxidation and foam inhibiting
hydraulic fluid.

( CAUTION: Use one of the A
A recommended oils or an ISO VG 100

Hydraulic Fluid equivalent only. Oils

other than the recommended type will cause

seals and O-rings to deteriorate. Unsafe
&operating conditions will result.

J

NOTE: NEVER use automatic transmission fluid or
brake fluid as a substitute for the correct hydraulic fluid.
A table of various manufacturers and their equivalents is

ADJUSTMENTS

[ CAUTION: Several of the following A
tests require the machine to be

listed below.

Recommended Oils

QilName Distributor

Rykon No. 100 AMOCO

Duro AW Oil 465 Arco

AW Machine Oil 100 Chevron

Pacemaker XD No. 100 Citgo

Super Hydraulic 100 Conoco

Nuto H-100 Exxon

Harmony 100 AW Gulf

HO 2A Hydraulic Oil Lubriplate

DTE No. 18 Mobil

Pennzoil AW 100 Pennzoil

Magnus A Qil 215 Phillips

Tellus 100 Shell

Energol HLP 100 Sohio

Industron 100 Std. Ol
Indiana/Boron

Sunvis 851 WR Sun Oil Co.

Rando HD 100 Texaco

Unax AW 100 Union Oil Co.

operational for checking and
adjusting. Be very careful that tools and other
people are clear of moving parts and that the
cutter is not accidentally operated while
adjustments are being made. Whenever
working on the machine, disconnect the
power and lock it out (see SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS, page 7) unless the directions
specifically require the machine to be
Lpowered.

Backgauge Gib Adjustments

If the backgauge does not stay squared or jumps up
and down when jogging paper against it, the backgauge
gib screws are probably loose or worn.

ToAdjust:

1. Move the backgauge near the rear of the table.

2. Turn off the power and disconnect the power cord.

3. Loosen the two side gib screws and the bottom
nylon guide screws (fig. 24).

Nylon Guide
Screws

(fig. 24)

4. Tighten the bottom, nylon guide screws until they
just touch the guide. Do not overtighten or they could
cause the backgauge to bind.

5. Similarly, turn the side gib screws in until they just
touch the guide. Lock in position with the jam nuts.

6. Run the backgauge back and forth the length of the
table using the backgauge handwheel. Check for any
binding. Readjust if necessary.

cont....

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

25



NOTE: The screws should be tightened to hold the
backgauge square against the guide rail. Excessive
tightening will cause the backgauge to bind and cause
premature wear of all components.

Squaring the Backgauge

To test if the backgauge is square, place a small lift of
paper against the left end of the backgauge, lock the
backgauge in position, and make a cut. Now, flip the
lift over and place it against the right end of the
backgauge. (The stack should not be against either side
guide.) Make another cut to see if any of the paper will
trim off. Run two checks, one starting on the left and
moving to the right. The other, moving from the right to
the left. If paper is trimmed in either sequence, the
backgauge is out of square. (fig. 26)

6@ O O]
1IN 1NN
| _PAPER | |__Y3dvd |

(fig. 26)

1. As machine wears, make sure the backgauge gibs
are set properly first (see Backgauge Gibs under the
Adjustments section).

NOTE: This is not necessary on initial machine setup
as gibs have been adjusted at the factory.

Lock Nut

(fi‘g. 27)

2. Your machine will have one of the following methods
for fastening and squaring the backgauge.

3. If your backgauge resembles fig. 27, loosen the jam
nuts on the backgauge squaring screws and the lock
nut.

4. Turn in the squaring screw on the side that the trim
occured and back the other out slightly. Repeat the
trimming test above until neither side trims. After
squaring, tighten the jam nuts and the lock nut.

Backgauge
‘Screws

(fig. 28)
5. If your backgauge resembles fig. 28, repeat the
procedure in fig. 26. To adjust, slightly loosen the
backgauge screws and tap the backgauge on the end

to square Square the backgauge, hold it in place, and
tighten the two screws.

Note: Once the backgauge is square, restore power to
the machine and check the backgauge accuracy (see
the “Accuracy Adjust” section of this manual) to make
sure it is accurate.

Leadcscrew Collar

Pillow Block Collar

AL

Thumb Screw Set Screw

(fig. 29)

Play in the backgauge leadscrew can cause
inaccuracies in cutting. To remove: Turn the backgauge
handwheel clock-wise a little, then lock the backgauge
thumb screw. Loosen the collar setscrew and push the
collar up tight against the pilow block. Retighten the
setscrew.

26

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



Encoder Disc

If the backgauge position display continues to be
inaccurate even though it has been preset and rezeroed,
it may be due to the encoder disc slipping on the
leadscrew. To check:

1. Turn the key to the off position and remove it.
Disconnect the power cord.

2. Remove the electrical power panel cover below the
table.

3. Locate the encoder disc assembly, fig 30. make
sure the disc blade is located in the center of the
sensors on the circuit board and that the setscrew in
the collar of the disc is tight.

Sensors

Leadscrew

_—

Encoder Disc Set Screw

(fig. 30)

Presetting/Backgauge Position Readout

Reset - Whenever the power to the cutter has been off,
the Backgauge Position Readout will have to be reset.
To reset the readout, bring the backgauge forward
through the presetter (5 inches). the presetter
coordinates the backgauge and the backgauge position
every time it passes forward through the five inch presetter
position. (fig. 31)

Accuracy - If the backgauge position readout does not
match the actual measurement between the knife and
the backgauge, the accuracy must be reset. The
accuracy can be checked by the following procedure:

NOTE: The backgauge should be squared before
attempting to adjust the accuracy. (See squaring the
backgaguge, pg. 26.)

Procedure

1. Place a 1/4 to 1/2” lift of 81/2 x 11 “ paper against the
center of the backgauge.

t Wan

Preset Sensor 7

(fig. 32)

2. Using the backgauge position readout, bring the lift
up to the 10” position and make a cut. Move the
backgauge up to 5” and make another cut.

3. Take a sheet from the center of each lift and compare
them to each other. The encoder system in your cutter
will space accurately between cuts (your 10” and 5”
cuts) whether the overall accuracy is correct of not.

The stack of paper between the 10" and 5 “ will be a true

5”, but the paper left against the backgauge will not be
if the backgauge position is inacurate.

Accurate Questionable

=

(fig. 33)

4. If the backgauge accuracy is off you will have to
adjust the presetter wand attached to the bottom of the
backgauge.

5. The leading edge of the presetter wand is what
activates the preset sensors as the backgauge, moving
forward, passes though. A 3/32” allen wrench is needed
to turn the set screw behind the wand for adjustment,
pg.28, fig 34. If tests show the backgauge measurement
to be short, bring the wand forward by turning the screw
out (counterclockwise). If the measurement is long, turn
the screw in, (clockwise) to move the wand back.

6. Run the backgauge back then bring it forward through
the 5” presetter again and make another test. Continue
to adjust andpreset until your test sheets are equal.

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

27



Preset wand
adjustment screw

3/32”Allen
wrench

(fig. 34)

Clamp Up/Knife Up Limit Switch Adjustment

The up limit switch operates identically on both the hand
clamp and the power clamp models. It is actuated off
the knife on the hand clamp model and off of the clamp
on the power clamp model. when the knife and clamp
reach their full up position, the limit switch is actuated,
shutting off the hydraulic pump.

The up limit switch should be adjusted as follows:

1. Cycle the machine so that the knife and the clamp
are in the full up position. Remove the key and disconnect
the power.

2. Remove the front cover shroud.

3. Loosen the limit switch bracket mounting scerews
and align the switch roller with the actuator, fig. 35.

4. Loosen the actuator jam nut and turn the actuator
down (clockwise) away from the limit switch, fig. 36.

5. Slowly raise the actuator (counterclockwise) until the
limit switch “clicks”. Then move the actuator up another
1/8”.

6. While holding the actuator with a wrench, retighten
the jam nut.

7. Reconnect the power and test run. With the knife
and clamp up, the knife edge should never be exposed.
If this is the case, loosen the actuator jam nut and lower
the actuator slightly. Retighten the jam nut and test run
again.

(fig. 35)

Actuator

ot e b B

(fig. 36)

8. Turn the key off and replace the shroud. Do not
operate with any guards or covers removed.

CAUTION: The knife edge must not be
exposed when the knife and clamp
are in the up position. Severe

lacerations could result. Readjust the
limit switch as above if necessary.

Hydraulic Valve Adjustments - Manual Clamp

There is only one valve adjustment on the Model 20
Manual Clamp Cutter, the main system pressure. To
make the adjustment you will need a hydraulic pressure
gauge with a 1/4”-18 N.P.T. male fitting. The gauge
should read to at least 1500 psi.

28

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



To adjust:

1. Turn the key to the OFF position and remove power
to the machine. Remove the front panel cover below the
table.

2. Remove the plug from the front port marked “G” on
the left side of the hydraulic manifold. Insert the gauge
in that port.

3. Reconnect the power to the machine, turn the key to
the run position and depress the cut buttons. Read the
gauge with the knife held in the down position. It should
be set for 1200 psi.

4. To adjust the pressure, remove the cap or acorn nut*
on the valve on the front of the pump housing, fig 37.
Loosen the lock nut underneath. With a standard
screwdriver, or allen wrench, (depending on valve style)
turn the valve in (clockwise) to increase, or out (counter-
clockwise) to decrease pressure, until 1200 psi is
obtained.

5. Tighten the valve lock nut and replace the acorn nut.

6. Turn the key to the OFF position, remove power to
the machine. Remove the pressure gauge and replace
the plug.

7. Replace the front panel cover.

*NOTE: Some machines may have an alternate valve
similar to that shown in fig. 37. Some may have a cap
that is removed with an allen wrench or some may have
an adjustable stem with a jam nut to lock it in position.
They all will adjust in the same manner in (clockwise)
to increase pressure, out (counter-clockwise) to
decrease pressure.

Gauge Plug

Main System Valve

\

(fig. 37)

Hydraulic Valve Adjustments - Power Clamp

Due to constant improvements the Model 20” hydraulics
you may have one of the following manifolds:

Gold anodized (s/n 3252 - 4657) (fig.38, pg. 30) with
these valve settings:

1. Main System Pressure - 1200 psi.

2. Knife Down Sequence - 900 - 1000 psi.

3. Clamp Up Sequence Pressure - 500 - 600 psi.
4. Clamp Down Pressure - 400 - 800 psi.

Black/or Clear Anodized (s/n 4658 - 4749) (fig. 39, pg.
30) with these valve settings:

1. Main System Pressure - 1200 -1400 psi.

2. Knife Down Sequence Preseure - 800 - 900 psi.
3. Clamp Up Sequence Pressure - 500 - 600 psi.
4., Clamp Down Pressure - 400 - 800 psi.

Blue Anodized (s/n 4750 and up) (fig. 39, pg. 30) with
these valve settings:

1. Main System Pressure - 1200 -1300 psi.

2. Knife Down Sequence - 900 psi.

3. Clamp Up Sequence Pressure - 500 - 600 psi.
4. Clamp Down Pressure - 400 - 800 psi.

Procedure:
Main System Pressure
1. Remove the front cover panel.

2. Loosen the jam nut on the valve stem and turn the
clamp pressure reducing valve (item #4) all the way in.
(clockwise).

3. Depending on valve style*, remove the cap or loosen
the jam nut on the main system relief valve (item #1).
Make a cut and read the pressure gauge with the buttons
held in and the knife bottomed on the table. Adjust if
necessary to the required pressure depending on
manifold color.

Lock valve in position and replace cap or cover.

*NOTE: Some machines may have an alternate valve
similar to that shown in fig, 37. Some may have a cap
that is removed with an allen wrench or some may have
an adjustable stem with a jam nut to lock it in position.
They all will adjust in the same manner in (clockwise)
to increase pressure, out (counter-clockwise) to
decrease pressure.

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

29



Knife Down Sequence

1. With the clamp pressure reducer valve still turned in,
Make a cut and read the pressure gauge has the knife
is coming down. The gauge should show 800 - 1000psi
depending on the manifold color. Adjust if necessary,
(item #2) clockwise to increase, counter-clockwise to
decrease.

Clamp Up Sequence

1. The clamp up sequence valve (item # 3) keeps the
clamp on the table until the knife has reached its full up
position. This valve is located on the back of the gold
manifold; and is located on the right hand side of all
others. Make a cut cycle and read the pressure gauge
has the clamp is going up. The pressure should be
between 500 - 600 psi. Adjust if necessary. (clockwise
increases, counter -clockwise decreases.)

Clamp Down Pressure

The clamp pressure reducer valve (item #4) is located
on the front of the manifold and controls the clamp down
pressure. This pressure can be set from 400 - 800 psi
depending on the type stock you are cutting. (clockwise
increases, counter -clockwise decreases.) The general
rule is that you should have enough pressure to hold
the paper securely but not so much that it marks the

CAUTION: DO NOT set the clamp
A pressure below 400 psi. Severe

lacerations or dismemberment could
result! The knife and clamp system loses

sequence at settings below 400 psi and the
knife could come down before the clamp.

(fig 38)

surface of the paper excessively. Excessive pressure
causes pile distortion and inaccurate cuts. (Increasing
clamp pressure will not eliminate draw caused by a dull
knife).

(fig. 39)

30

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



NOTES

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

31



_ v's __
4

A 022

3@

HOLIMS OQOIN

A‘H‘v OO0 A‘H‘v M@\ozz_; %04 0 MIA T3 ]

M | Pcco)
L \ Poco)
©
@] _®
o
B
E@—_ :
OED—__| \r\““e.gsgsés
0 @) —
@W @:\o\w
OW“ ?ﬂl_i_\\\ee
@O o1
%N AL o _©
@M L
el |__w Vr
& AT

i s Vo i N
/._ |
v
®) ) (e) D () (2)
(09) @ % &)

H A3y € 40 | 'LHS S-00001
M3IA LNO¥d - AT9INISSV NIVIN

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

32



k2 H30VdS 6-5L00Z | GS
< Nid ¥3dVL v/L-T X /# 8LL—-£99-H | ¥§
k4 M3¥0S dv3d QV3IH LV ¥/¢ X 8L-81/5 905—-6069—H | €5
z 318YL — ¥30vdS 9505¥ | 2§
| NId ¥3LLOD L X 28/% 80£—1£99-H | 1§
| LNN Q3LL0TS X3H v2-8/¢ 9-0L¥9—H | 05
4 M3Y¥JS dvO QH L3N00S L X £1-2/1 808—2169—H | 6
z ¥v3¥ - 3aN9 £-2000} | 8¥
i YIHSYM Q¥VANVLS 81/8 S—I1ZSL—H | L¥
i Y3IHSYM®01 WNIGIW 9L/S 0L=LTSL—H | 9%
k4 M3¥3S d¥D QH X3H | X BL-9L/S 80G-€169—H | S
k2 Mavd ¥3IMod — LNN Zho0L-v | ¥
z AN — Nid 60001 | £¥
8 Nid 1708 L X ¥/1 0001-0ST—SIZ—H | ¥
i M3YIS D07 ZIHM +/¢ X 81-8/¢ 909-¥689-H | Lt
| M3¥OS dvO QH L13ND0S ¥/L—L X 9L-8/¢ 019-8169-H | OF
| M3Y¥IS %O0T ZIHM 8/S X 0T—+/1 SO¥—¥689-H | 65
k2 38nL 0L 3did — Mog13 y—LST-H | 8¢
| H3ANITAD ONNYHOAH L-01g-H | 48
9 OUSYTd ‘NI-dYNS — NV18 11-8612—3 | 9¢
| 35va L—10001 | G¢
| Nid 9001 | ¥§
9 ONIY ONINIVLZY Z/1 05-£6L1-S | £F
| 3ANMAD — L3ovas 8100L-VY | 2¢
| 34INM +£00L-Y | L§
S HIHSYM G188 | of
| yva 34N £0001 | 62
£ M3IYOS 13S 13IN00S LNIOd dNnd 2/t X ¥Z—Ool# 80%201-8969—H | 82
ALD SINOSSIOOVY 40 NOILJINISIA ‘ON Lyvd ‘ON

| MOOH YOILS 1ND 905
| X08 z512-8
¢ MOILS 1ND 99L¥
k4 (dAV Z1) 3snd 139aIN aszL-601-3
4 Y3L4N 34INY S-G¥2l-S
| HONZYM N3TWV 9L/¢ ocL—M
! HONIEM X3H 2Z£/S LEL—M
! HON3YM L, X3H 9L/s Y9L—M
| HONZdM Z/1 X 9L/B 0LL—M
ALD S3IYOSSIOOY 40 NOILINISIA 'ON L¥vd
(NMOHS 1ON)
ININGINOT QYVANVLS
[ dvE 34INY — Nid olool | Lz
4 dvg 34INX — YNN 80001 | 92
L ATBN3SSY HOLIMS LIAM ¢-0v/1-33| 62
z M3YOS L3S 00S INIOd dNd ,Z X 91-8/¢ 2£9-8¢69—H | ¥
| dWYT10 L—v000L | £Z
| HOLIMS LINIT = ¥OLVNLOV 1888 | 2T
4 M3YIS dvO QH L3N0S 2/} X 02—v/1 ¥0r—8169—H | 12
4 ¥3IHSYM QHVANVLS /1L y—128L-H | 0T
| HOYv L—L0001 | 6L
| ATBA3SSY HOLYT ¥v8 34INY €—¥SL1-33| 8L
| Nid 1708 +/¢ X 8/L 0GL0—GTL—SIZT—H | LI
| LNN X3H QY¥VANVLS 0Z2—+/L v—¥Z¥9-H | 9L
| NOILNYD — 738v1 IL—18LL-S | Gl
T LNO¥4 — 3aIn9 T-Z000} | ¥1
. (ZH 0§ dWYTO ¥IMOd) LM OIMNYYAAH S—Le-H | o
L% LINN ¥3M0d ONNYHAAH y—LIE—H

12 dV¥AL L—¥69L-S | TL
4 H3IHSYMMOOT HLOOL TYNY3LX3 #/1 8—0SSL—H | IL
z 301031430 1—GooaL | oL
4 M3¥OS dVO GH NOLLNG 8/€ X 02—/ £Or—0169-H| 6
9z M3¥OS VD QH L3X%I0S .| X 91-8/¢ 809-8169-H| 8
4 YIHSYM@O0T WNIA3N 8/¢ TL=LTEL-H| L
| IVOIMLOFTI — ATGW3SSY ¥3A0D ¢-9v/1-33| 9
T aoy dwv1o z800L| S
| dva dWvTo 9/00L | ¥
| HIANMAD OINYHAAH L—LIZ-H| ¢
! YIHSYM QuYANVLS 8/¢ 9-ITSL-H| T
i LON Y001 ZIHW £1-2/1L 8—bIy9—H| |
ALO S3IYOSSIOTY 40 NOILJINOSIA ‘ON L1¥vd ‘ON

M3IA LNOUA

H A3y € 40 | 'LHS S-00001

= ATEINISSV NIVIN

33

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



¥3000N3 OL
¥313S3¥d QL

TV0$ ON
O — M3IA

¥IA00 W No ¥aiNaD —(z1)

£Z)92)— S3aIS HL08

TIGVL L LOVINGO IVHL SIOVAINS
TV NO 39vx0v8 OL 3dvl Ju3Hav Lo —(82)(¥1)

anaxHs NO ¥3iN3D ~(ZL) DO

O A9Y € 40 ¢ 'LHS S-00001
M3IA 3dIS - AT9INISSY NIVIN

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

34



L (NMOHS 1ON) QIv 9NI990r 2-8092L-V | ¥S
L 3Uv1d M3GNNN VIS 71-9521-5 | €6
L IVAY — ANO¥HS L—$S00L-V | 25
L ANO¥4 — ANO¥HS L—-¢S00L-V | LG
L EILAEN] L—£100L-V | 0S
ALD S3IYOSSIOIY 40 NOILINOS3A ‘ON 1¥vd "ON

S1dvd JONITIVHO ddVANVLS

4 M3IHOS IAIMA aH ad ¥/1 X of ¥00—%269—H | 0¢
4 YIHSYM L1v1d SSN +/1 ¥—128L-H | 62
| (1334 62'L) NOTI43L — 3dvl L—6691—S | BZ
4 M3YDS dvVO QH Lv14 Z/L X ze-s# ¥02£8—6069—H | LT
z MOILS LND — dOLS 8.2-9-G | 92
4 YIHSYMMOOT HLOOL TYNY3LXT ¥/ 8-0c¢/—H | Sz
vz
z H3LSVO £G00L-V | €T
Zl LAN WYP X3H 81—-91/S S—¥Z¥9-H | 22
zL YIHSYMYMO0T HLOOL TYNYILNI 91/G Ol—¥ZsL—H | 1Z
| ONIHSNE 431134 NIVHLS 7-06¢1-S | 0T
| TIAMS — ¥IALSYO 9G001-V | 6}
| ATEWNISSY 1¥0ddNS 1-85001-vV | 8L
¢ NOLLNYD — 138v1 gL=18/1-S | L1
9l
Sl
| 3JOVOMove 1£00L | ¥L
9 3JovVaMove — Nid G900l | €L
zL
i
| ¥v3Y — Y3IA0D 1-GG00L | Ol
| ATBN3SSY AV1dSIA ¢6L1-33| 6
8
4 MO0 ZIHM ¥/€ X 91—8/¢ — M3I¥OS 909—¥689—H | £
9 M3IHOS dVO QH L3NO0S 8/€ X 0Z-¥/1 COv-8169—H | 9
| NOILdO AOZZ — AT8W3SSY 13NVd TvORLO3T3 G—ge/1-33
| NOLLdO AQZL — ATSW3SSY TaNVd TvORLOT3 v—8¢/1-33 s
| aNvLS 1-25001-V | +
| LNO¥4 — ¥3A0D GGooL | ¢
8l M3NOS dvO GH NoLLng z/1L X 0z—v/1 YOV —0169—H | Z
4 M3YOS MI0T ZIHM ¥/€ X 91-8/¢ 909-+689—H | L
ALD S3MOSSIOOY 40 NOLLdINOSIa "ON L¥vd ‘ON

O A9Y € 40 ¢ 'LHS S-00001
M3IA 3dIS - AT9INISSY NIVIN

35

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



9¢

L00°G OL (9L WaL) 13XOvaE 13S3¥d Isnray e
ANV NOISN3WId SIHL 0l ONVM 13S3¥d ‘310N

© 06
Xz 3OS
W3IA 93Q00NT

9A0qY pue yZsy N/S
€9¢Y - 6ECY N/S
I "ASY € 40 € "LHS S-00001
3719VL NNNINNTVY M3IA 319V1 - AT9INISSVY NIVIN

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

36



MAIN ASSEMBLY - TABLE VIEW
10000-5 SHT. 3 OF 3 Rev. J

S/N 4339 - 4363

S/N 4524 and Above

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1

2 | H-6918-606 3/8—16 X 3/4 SOCKET HD CAP SCREW 6
3 | A-10038-1 HANDWHEEL — BACKGAGE 1
4 | E-1152-51 SPACER, 17 LONG 3
5 | H-6913-608 3/8-16 X 1" HEX HD CAP SCREW 2
6 | 10029 SIDE GUIDE — L.H. FRONT 1
7 | 4166 CUT STICK 1
8 | 10030 SIDE GUIDE 3
9 | H-6910-606 3/8-16 X 3/4 BUTTON HD SOC CAP SCREW 4
10 | 10025—1 TABLE 1
11 | 8826 BACKGAGE NUT 1
12 | 100271 BRACKET — BACKGAGE 1
13 110026-5 PILLOW BLOCK — MIDDLE 1
14 | 10026—-6 PILLOW BLOCK 2
15 | 10028-2 GUIDE — BRACKET BACKGAGE 1
16 | EE-1749-1 PRESETTER ASSEMBLY 1
17 | 100371 LEADSCREW 1
18 | A—10081 COLLAR — CLAMPING 1
19 | S—653-1 THUMBSCREW 1
20 | H—6918-405 1/4—20 X 1/2 SOCKET HD CAP SCREW 2
21 | EE-1676—-2 ENCODER BOARD ASSEMBLY 1
22

23 | A-8865 DISC ASSEMBLY 1
24 | H—6909—406 1/4-20 X 3/4 FLAT HD SOC CAP SCREW 4
25 | S—1944-1 SCREW 2
26 | 43060 STRAP 1
27 | 10033 STRAP — PRESET 1
28 | H—6918-102403 #10—24 X 3/8 SOCKET HD CAP SCREW 2
29 | H-6968-102408 #10-24 x 1/2 CUP PT SOC SET SCREW (NYLOK) | 1
30 | 8641 WAND — PRESET 1
31 | H—6918-622 3/8-16 X 2—3/4 SOCKET HD CAP SCREW 6
32 | H=6974-412 1/4-28 NF X 3/4 BRASS TIP SOC SET SCR 2
33 | H—6428-4 1/4-28 NF HEX JAM NUT 2
34 | H-6918-102406 #10—24 X 3/4 SOCKET HD CAP SCREW 1
35 | H=6423—#10 #10—24 HEX NUT 1
36 | H=7321-6 3/8 USS FLAT WASHER 5
37 | H—6918-612 3/8—16 X 1-1/4 SOC. HD. CAP SCREW 1

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

37



€2y - ¥9C¥ N/S
Mmojag pue 8¢cy N/S
(371av1 1331S) M3IA 3719VL - AT9WISSY NIVIN

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

38



T INN XeH 91-8/€
:::.:...::x::..:::..GEDW—.&U{J‘EO@
6:35__00.__ oo} Jut .8le
* BupOOT-MeI0S

TR R R | u@#ﬂﬁ;v—OOl_ vw: lgm
(4 g2g'1) uoye)-edey

hom aao uI uom YIE X ¥2-0L#
TINN X8H ¥g-0i#

"IN X8H ‘4'N 82-¥/1
MG 165 008 ar_. sseug .v/e X 8e-¥/1
......................... g.__Qm Qﬁo vI KQI -_. x w_—. Q\W
......................... :55& n-wo ‘PH Oow | X9l-8/E
............................... mmmaxbﬂm 4 _DQC%CWI
...................................................... ;QLOQDEQP:-
,,,,,,,,,,,,,, mel0s den ‘pH 208 .p/€ X '4'N 82-¥/1
.................................................................. Jejj0D
MB10g 163 "00g di] sseig .91/€ X 02-p/L
................................... Jepoou] - Alquiessy 2siq
e 1900517 - AqUIessy pieog ‘0'd
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Me1og ded 'pH 008 .P/E X 021/}
................................................................ Lmomum
By Jepoou3 - 1vjorig
o s Qm\_wm

1 x.ﬂ >zu MBI0§ 185 008 Id nzo /b X ¥2-0l#
v  malog de) 005 ‘PH 1B[H /€ X 02-¥/i
v B dane e R RN AR Aman s Rt R asaaad —u_-_mg uwwmh& nﬂ:w
-hio eweN Jed

9-¥e¥9H
LHO0E
21-p2ELH
2100€E
ch-L2eLH
1-6691-S
90p201-8169H
Or#EcrIH
¥-8269-H
CcirvL69H
B809-€169-H
809-8169-H
€-92001

- BEOOI-V
1-€59°S
90F-G169-H
1800}-V
£0v-¥969-H
5988V
9/91-33
90¥-8169H
L1-2gii-3
6E00}
cE00l
L-¥P61-S
80V201-8969H
90v-6069-H
EE001

‘ON

ued

'SS
eS
L]
6y
A4
or
Sy
Rd4

v
v

‘66

‘9¢
‘GE

K4
3

‘82
‘ON

‘JoH

‘wiys 6-5200Z N/d 30 "sod
91 pue L-GZ00L 9SN "d|qejieAe Jabuoj| oN :9J0N .

[ 165814 - PUBM
g e __smbm n_ao PH ‘005 .B/EXPC-01 #
| st Omﬁmxoﬂm MBS
o e e 19%0RIg mmma*v_wm
[T 1N oBebyoeg
e 19081 Om.mmxuwm - 8pIng)

e mglog de) '90g PH 1Bl L8/E X 2E-B#
T e xn__uw u_.._O-n_oum
2  yooig Mollid

T MeNdg YOBW PH P WP/L-L X 02-P/1

._O._ N ...................................... hmr_mwg ﬂzwvf_sw -W.:.
ﬁ@hN ............................................................... LOQ_WQm
_0._ - Rataaea LR Uittt ~=z X@I oz ONuv.:.
.uwh F ............................ “mmem _ %_Demww< U‘_wom .0,&
_,@L r .................................................. «mmmh& _ ~°xomhm

P e e ATEW3SSY H3113S3Hd
A R L e A Wous Ind
G g+ e mmamxn.mm'_.__.a
& R abebyoeg
N _z’w._om me N__.— \ xw_. mh_m
g oo R opIng epIS
N oy oi4 H 1 - oping opIs
ol ma12g de) pH 205 .p/E X 91 -B/E
g\ gw.om n_wo 205 PH ung WIE X9 8/E
g “e)ge)

‘Ao eweN led

€2y - v9CY N/S
Mmojag pue 8¢cy N/S
M3IA 378VL - ATEINTISSV NIVIN

798
£0¥201-8169-H
1-LE001
1-£200}
9288
¢-82001
€02E8-6069-H
8L2-9°S
¥-92001
02¥-E269-H
p-1e8L-H
22513
8-P2eL-H
y-£2v9-H
8891-33
0001
6v.1-33
99ty

S9001
LE0OI
9-2¢esH
CI9EI69H
0E001
62001
9098169 H
909-0169°H
5200}

‘oN
Hed

L2
‘9¢
'S¢
‘ve
>
ee
I
02
61
‘Bl
Ll
ol
Gl
v
‘€l
e

-
-

~FNOTUONOOO
=4

"oN

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

39



POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 120VOLT
EE-1738-4

(LN LHOIY) uno 1437)
WV M3IA

L Lz |Zzgee] £z|vevZ]| BZ |6ZH AE| LE |28

N/

O

.Am—*zw._._vm._.ouz,_nvom.n_v_o__g
L7/L 3HL TIVISNI N3HL Mm_. W3l
ONIBNL MNINHS JHL HUM (LL7 W3,

SAVAT J¥YHONINO 3HL ILVINSNI

2 B

‘(ST MIGNNN W3L)
WSV HOLVT ¥vE 34INM 3HL NI 6C
JGANN OL OF ¥IGNAN M 9NVHD A_

o
I

Gamo ONIIM T3S) 'SAN3 HL08 S
Jb/1 %0V NOILVINSNI JdM dINLS A_ % 2
) s\ i
'SIION 2 b
s \ 3
N ﬂ
139

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

40



POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 120VOLT

EE-1738-4

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 | EE=1745-2 ASSEMBLY — POWER PANEL 1
2 | E-1623-1 TRANSFORMER — 16V CT 1
3 | s-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF — CABLE 5
4 | E—1243 SOCKET — 8 PIN RELAY 1
5 | E-1440 CONTROL MODULE — 8 PIN (NOT SHOWN) 1
6 | E-1271-5 RAIL — TERMINAL, 5” LONG 1
7 | E-1270 BLOCK — FEED THROUGH TERM., 3 POLE 4
8 | E—1355—1 JUMPER, BUSS BAR, 2 POS 2
9 | E-1356-23 MARKING STRIP 1
10 | E-2627 PUSHBUTTON — CUT (GREEN) 2
11 | E-1839-11 CONTACT BLOCK — (1) NO (1)NC 2
12 | E-530-10 FUSEHOLDER 1
13 | E-1075-123B FUSE — 12 AMP SLO-BLO 1
14 | E-1694—2 KEYSWITCH BODY 1
15 | E-1737-1 SWITCH — TOGGLE 1
16 | E-1735 TRIAC — 25 AMP 1
17 | E-1736 QUENCHARC — 200V 1
18 | E-1214-33 CONNECTOR, 1/4” INSULATED QUICK DISCONNECT | 2
19 | E-1453-3 SHRINK TUBING — 1/2” LONG 2
20 | EE-1734-3 WIRE ASSEMBLY — POWER PANEL 1
21 | EE-1743 CABLE ASSEMBLY — POWER CORD 1
22 | EE-1739 CABLE ASSEMBLY — SOLENOID 1
23 | EE-1740-2 CABLE ASSEMBLY — KNIFE UP LIMIT REF
24 | EE—1741 CABLE ASSMEBLY — MOTOR REF
25 | EE-1754—2 CABLE ASSMEBLY — KNIFE BAR LATCH REF
26 | E-1172-9 BUSHING — SNAP—IN 2
27 | E-849—R WIRE, #16 GA. RED MTW 4" LONG 1
28 | 10049-3 PLATE — LEGEND (L.H.) 1
29 | 100481 PLATE — LEGEND (R.H.) 1
30 | H—6910-63203 SCREW, #6—-32 X 3/8 BUTT HD 2
31 | H=7324—#6 LOCKWASHER, #6 SHAKEPROOF 2
30 | H—6423—#6 NUT, #6 HEX 5
33 | H-6910-83202 SCREW, #8-32 X 1/4 BUT HD 4
34 | H-6910-83204 SCREW, #8-32 X 1/2 BUT HD 2
35 | H—7324—4#8 WASHER, #8 SHAKEPROOF LOCK 5
36 | H-6423—#8 NUT, #8—32 HEX 5
37 | H-6910-102403 SCREW, #10—24 X 3/8 BUT HD 1
38 | H=7324—#10 LOCKWASHER, #10 SHAKEPROOF 1
39 | H—6423—#10 NUT, #10 HEX 1
40 | H-7324-28 WASHER, 7/8 INT. TOOTH LOCK 1

* NOTE: When replacing this switch on machines below s/n PC 4080,
please use p/n E-1045-9 only.

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT.

2000




POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230VOLT

EE-1738-5

4

STRIP WIRE INSULATION BACK 1
BOTH ENDS. (SEE WIRING DETAIL)
UTED FROM GROUND SCREW TO

TERMINAL BLOCK #22.

29 IN THE KNIFE BAR LATCH ASM.
BE

(ITEM NUMBER 27).
USE BRADY TAGS TO LABEL FUSE
BLOCK (ITEM #8) — AS SHOWN.

I> ITEMRg:iO (4" LONG WIRE LEAD'% TO

@ CHANGE WIRE NUMBER 30 TO NUMBER

NOTI;.
© b

PE o
I 2 I8

POWER CORD
LI,L2 & GND

g m"o’ SN
.(7;_ .!-§- 3

[SX° 5659

=CSiffoNE

8

1.2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

VIEW "C
MAIN TRANSFORMER WIRING

VIEW "B”
(RIGHT CUT)

VIEW "A”
(LEFT cu)

42

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230VOLT
EE-1738-5

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 | EE-1745-2 ASSEMBLY — POWER PANEL 1
2 | E-1623-5 TRANSFORMER — SINGLE PRIMARY — 115V 1
3 | E-2292—1 TRANSFORMER — DUAL PRIMARY — 115/230V 1
4 | E-1243 SOCKET — 8 PIN RELAY 1
5 | E-1440 CONTROL MODULE — 8 PIN (NOT SHOWN) 1
6 | E-2232-3 RELAY — POWER 1
7 | E-1977-6 RAIL — TERMINAL 4-1/4" LONG 1
8 | E-1974-2 BLOCK — FUSE BODY 1
9 | E-1890 BLOCK — FUSE HOLDER 1
10 | E-2070-1 BLOCK — END BRACKET 2
11 | E-2068—4 BLOCK — FEED THROUGH TERM. "
12 | E-2068-5 BLOCK — FEED THROUGH TERM. 2
13 | E-2071-2 JUMPER, BUSS BAR, 2 POS 2
14 | E-1356-66 MARKING STRIP 1
15 | E-1356-67 MARKING STRIP 1
16 | S—1350—16 STRAIN RELIEF — CABLE 5
17 | E=530-10 FUSEHOLDER 1
* [ 18 | E-1075-12SB FUSE — 12 AMP SLO-BLO 1
** | 19 | E-2627 PUSHBUTTON — CUT (GREEN) 2
20 | E-1694-2 KEYSWITCH BODY 1
21 | E=1737-1 SWITCH — TOGGLE 1
22 | EE-2361-1 WIRE ASSEMBLY — POWER PANEL 1
23 | EE—2440 CABLE ASSEMBLY — POWER CORD 1
24 | EE-1739 CABLE ASSEMBLY — SOLENOID 1
25 | EE-1740-2 CABLE ASSEMBLY — KNIFE UP LIMIT REF
26 | EE-1741-1 CABLE ASSMEBLY — MOTOR REF
27 | EE-1754-2 CABLE ASSMEBLY — KNIFE BAR LATCH REF
28 | E-1214-18 CONNECTOR — .187 QUICK DISCONNECT 2
29 | E-1172-9 BUSHING — SNAP—IN 2
30 | E-849-R WRE, #16 GA. RED MTW 4" LONG 4
31 | 10049-3 PLATE — LEGEND (L.H.) 1
32 [ 10048-1 PLATE - LEGEND (R.H.) 1
33 | H-6910-83202 SCREW, #8-32 X 1/4 BUTT HD 6
34 | H—6910-83204 SCREW, #8—32 X 1/2 BUT HD 4
35 | H=7324—#8 LOCKWASHER, #8 SHAKEPROOF 10
36 | H-6423—#8 NUT, #8 HEX 10
37 | H-6910—-102403 SCREW, #10—24 X 3/8 BUT HD 1
38 | H=7324—410 LOCKWASHER, #10 SHAKEPROOF 1
39 | H—6423—#10 NUT, #10 HEX 1
40 | H—=7324-28 WASHER, 7/8 INT. TOOTH LOCK 1
41 | E-849-R WRE, #16 GA. RED MTW 10" LONG 1
42 | E-1214—-19 CONNECTOR, 1/4” INSULATED QUICK DISCONNECT | 1
43 | E-889-12 FUSE, 1/2A SLO-BLO 1
44 | E-1839-11 CONTACT BLOCK — (1) NO (1)NC 2
45 | E=1214—48 CONNECTOR — #10 INS. RING 1

*NOTE: On machines below s/n PC-4935, item #18 fuseis an
7amp slo-blo, p/n E-1075-7SB.

** NOTE: When replacing this switch on machines below s/n PC 4080,

please use p/n E-1045-9 only.

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

43



120 VOLT MACHINE SCHEMATIC

E-1756-2

NSV a¥v08 ¥300ON3

STIAON dWV10 ¥3MOd
NO dn dWv1D SINGD38 S/1 dn 34INY (@

LAN FWIM L=££Z1-3 (1) HUM ¥3HL390L
6 ONV € ‘Lf S3MIM HOLOW LO3INNOD

LN 3¥IM 1=£621=3 (1) HUM
oS# 3¥IM OL OLF 3™IM HOLON LOINNOI

ANN 3UIM Z2-£€21-3

(1) HUM ZZ# 3¥IM OL G ONV +'Z# S3IMIM
YOLON LOINNOD ‘dN—MOOH ¥OLON 804 (h

“310N

HINJOISNVHL
AVidSIa

C33)
2-9/91-33

(NMOHS 3ISHovE)
1-6/91-33F ‘NsV

o I 044

WSV Q¥vog 13S3dd
8C¥c—33

‘NOILOINNOD %0078 TWNIWY3L = @ (£

‘NMOQ SLYVIS
34INM 3HL N3HM S3SO0T0 HOLIMS
N3dO NMOHS HOLIMS LINIT dn 34INX (2

‘3M0YLS 3HL 40 WOoLLoB

3HL S3HOV3Y 34INM 3HL N3HM
SIHOLIMS HOLIMS LINM NMOQ 34INM (1

‘310N

9
AHQ 00t 091953
O
aloN30S CAE 44
HOLV1
¥vE 34N |
gl I's (%
WO
€
L T oTo
224 W 4 “ T To“
A L N
1n9 109
ey LHOMN
¢ / T ve
S/ HOIVT
QIONIT0S
ERTOY 34N &o% NN
514 1 QY & HOLIMSAIM
i pASS S Sag z \z
ﬂ gs
vzl
Fad 9 S v l
‘434 (1-£291-33)
YINYOISNVAL

AVIdSIa L1010

3l HO

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

44



'dS/-G/01-3 wd ‘o|q-o|s dwey
ue sl asny | 4 8yl ‘GE6H-Od U/S Mojeq saulyoew UQ ‘JLON«

O
:[.36
OB

0

e I ¥z
s/1.dn
NSV _0NVOB L35Rid N
1-8891-33 wf Jon
1
6z |62 6z © ¢
o) QOINIT0S
00w CJ o8 3ANM
5 w |z
“NSv Q¥VOB 43J0ON3
2-9/91-33 AVIdSIa
/) oL
9 5 ¥

—

(NMOHS 3QISNOVE)

i—c/91-33F Wev
as
; 3 ve/\
n\ W z4
34

230 VAC MACHINE SCHEMATIC
E-2367

45

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



HYDRAULIC SEQUENCE OF OPERATION

HYDRAULIC SEQUENCE OF OPERATION

Cut module is energized providing power to the
hydraulic motor.

Energize the CUT Solenoid.
(Knife and Clamp are sent down).

De-energize the CUT Solenoid.
(Knife and Clamp are sent up).

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC REFERENCES
DRAWING NUMBER: H-317+()

With the key in the ON position, depress both cut
buttons; the electronics sense that both the clamp and
knife are up and the knife latch is pulled in, the CUT
solenoid will be energized.

When the CUT solenoid is energized, oil will flow freely
to the knife down (KD) cylinder port and through the
pressure reducing valve to the clamp down cylinder port
(CD). Since oil is restricted by the knife sequence valve
and blocked by a check valve, the knife will stay up,
and the clamp will start down. When the clamp stops
downward motion, the system pressure will rise.
Pressure in the clamp down line will level off to the setting
of the pressure reducing valve. The system pressure
will continue to rise until the knife sequence pressure
valve opens allowing the knife to come down. The knife
will continue down until the cylinder reaches the extreme
of its travel. System pressure will increase until the main
system relief valve trips. At this time, the cut buttons
should be released de-energizing the CUT solenoid.

With the CUT solenoid de-energized, oil flow is directed
to the knife up cylinder port (KU) and the clamp up
cylinder port (CU). Since the clamp down port (CD) is
blocked by a check valve and the clamp up sequence
valve , the clamp will stay down while the knife goes up.
When the knife reaches the up extreme, system
pressure builds until the clamp up sequence valve opens
and allows the clamp to go up. System pressure will
increase until the main system relief valve trips. At this
time, the electronics will sense that the knife and clamp
are up, and de-energize the pump.

46

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



HAND CLAMP HYDRAULICS
H-316

CONNECT TOLOWER
PORT OF HYD. CYLINDER

CONNECT TO UPPER
PORT OF HYD. CYLINDER

-

e wn

Somx

-

12
13.

Part
No.

H-220-3
HH-304-1
A-10042
H-7321-5
E-1237-1
H-287
E-1069-13
H-200-2
H-6918-620
H-242-15
H-236-3
HH-223
HH-292-2
$-1810-10°
H-6913-508
H-7327-10

HAND CLAMP MODEL
(H-316)

Part Name Qty.
Hydraulic Power Unit ... 1
Relief Valve Kit ...........ccccoeviciniinicisnicncsssinisnssninns ref.
Nut - Power Pack... . 4
5/16" Standard Wlsher . 4
Wire Nut .. .
Breather Cap « 1
Coil Only ... 1 ref.

Cartridge Valve Oniy s .1ref.
3/8-16 x 2-1/2" Soc. Hd CapSersw sy
Hydraulic HO8O ............ccoiniiiinininninnininians 2
Adapter - SAE 'O’ ng to Tube. s B
Manifold ASSembly ...........cocourimrmnimssmmsinsinsssnssnes 1

Kit - Manifold Seals................ccocervninimnicinnnenianines 1 ref.

(gl
5/16-18 x 1" Hex Hd. Cap Screw ...
5/16" Med. Lockwasher ................ccoccininiianinnne

REPAIR KITS - HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT

HH-302 Pump Kit

HH-303 Load Check Valve Kit
HH-304-1 Relief Valve Kit

H-305 Coupling, Pump to Motor
H-288 Reservoir

$-1810-37  Tank 'O’ Ring
E-1600-62 Electric Motor
H-238-2 Strainer

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

47



HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD HH-245
GOLD ANODIZED (S/N 3252 - 4657)

3 v SLL — 03 ¢€L-690L-3 | £
2z ONI¥-0 oL-0I8L-S | 9
3 3ATVA QIONTT0S Z2-002-H | §
| JATVA ONIONAIY FINSS3dd CL=¢0Z-H | ¥
I 3AIVA 3IN3NO3S LI1-0C-H | €
¢ 3ATVA XO3HI ®l-¢0Z2-H | C
| 3ATVA 43NN 91—-¢0Z—H 3
ALD SIMOSSIOOY 40 NOILdI¥OS3IA ‘ON Lyvd "ON
9l/g-¢ =
ﬁ / lezg/ 10~
e— £ —=
¥9/£5-1 = Vo=
2s/LL —= |- HW v/1-2 n
— |
=\

>
/v
STIOH ONIINNOW Z ¢
NYHL(VIa 90v7)Ze/cl “ o

N

i

9L/LL-2

!

—lop\n_lwl_l| i4

910'=8¢—%/} N/d diH !
s3ovid (2) |
370H ¥9/1L — 9NId 3014140

M3ANITAD 34INX ¥IANNAD VIO

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

48



ﬁo_\numt
[ £ —=

p—

le2s/ 1 ~T

¥9/55—1
28/L) —=

STIOH ONLINNOW ¢ \
NYHL(VIa 9av)ze/sL

v/1-¢

|

|

g/i-7 8/§°T

49

HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD HH-476
BLACK/CLEAR ANODIZED (S/N 4658-4749)

e

(0Z 713QOW) 10D AOZH

£1-6901—3

*ATBN3SSY SIHL 40 Ly¥vd SV Q30N7TONI
¥IONOT ON FdV AJHL — ATILVevd3S

Q33300 38 ISNN STI0O IN3N3IVIdIY

‘310N 3JIAN3S

1) 2—1L60L¥—X 3HL NI Q3NddNS SLyvd = »

i('439) 3LON

; SNE-.D, G20z=s | o

] 3ATWA "OAH — NOISId L—¥0Z-H | 6

] 3ATVA "OAH — NOISId Y0Z-H | 8
43d (el ()-egoL-3 | £

z ONIN—0 0oL-018L-S | 9 | x

; INWA QIONTI0S Z=00z-H | & | *

; IXTVA SNON3Y JnssIud Sie0zH | ¥ | *

; IAA FONIN0IS AN leroz—H | £ | *

c INWA S03H Bl—c0z-H | & | *

3 3ATVA 3ON3NR3S dN dAVIO 9—20Z-H 3 * 39nvO
A0 S3M0SSI00V 40 NOLLINOS3A “ON Lavd “ON 910'-82—+/1L N/d diH ey

J0H +9/1 — 9n1d 3014180

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD HH-476-1
BLUE ANODIZED (S/N 4750 AND UP)

l=-91/8—¢ =
/ [=zs/ 15 —2=]
fe— & —=
¥9/£5-1 = T =
ze/LL —= |- HW v/1-t m
4 ~
7\
e | o ©@
N v
* > @ &) °
v/s—v
S3IOH INLINNOW T I °
NYHLCVIA 90t )ze/sL v/l-¢
i @ o
8/L1-z 8/S7¢
(02 T3QON) 1100 AOZTL  £1-6901-3
‘ATGNISSY SIHL 40 1¥vd SY G3ANTONI
HIONOT ON 3dY AJHL — A13LVEVd3S
Q343Q¥0 38 LSNN STI0D INIWIOVIdRY
310N 30IAN3S
L% Z2—160Ly—=3 3HL NI Q3NddNS SLivd = +
:('439) 3LON
43y 1M 3AIVA 433 L=¥0E—HH | LL
L ONI¥=,0, 0zaz-s | oL
3 ¥9/L — 9Md 30180 ¥8Y—H | 6
I 3ANWA ‘GAH — NOISId Y0Z-H | 8
434 7102 ()-690L-3 | £
< ONN-0 OL-0I8L-S | 9 | *
L 3ATVA QION3T0S T—00Z-H | S | %
L INIVA ONIONO3Y 3ANSS3Idd CI=€0Z-H | ¥ | x
3 3AIVA 3ON3ND3S 34INY L1-€0Z-H | € | x
¢ 3NIVA XMO3HD 8L—¢€0Z-H | Z | %
L 3AIVA 30N3ND3S dN dAWVI10 9-¢0Z—-H 3 *
ALD S3OSS3IOIV 40 NOILdINIS3A "ON 1¥vd ‘ON

YIANMAD 34INX

MIANMAO VIO

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

50



HYDRAULIC UNIT ASSEMBLY
H-317-( )

TO LOWER PORT
OF CLAMP CYL.~_

TO UPPER PORT~_
OF CLAMP CYL. >~

™ 70 UPPER PORT
OF KNIFE CYL.

TNTO LOWER PORT
OF KNIFE CYL.

Common parts list; for complete list see pgs. 52, 53.

16 | H=521 CHECK VALVE — USED IN H-317-4 & UP 1
17 | H=287 BREATHER CAP 1

x| 18 | S=1810-10 O—RING 3/4" O.D. * SEE NOTE BELOW 2
19 | HH-304-1 RELIEF VALVE KIT 1
H-203-22 RELIEF VALVE — CARTRIDGE ONLY REF

H-522 ORFICE DISK REF

* NOTE: Some machines are equipped with S-1810-10 o-rings
and some are equipped with S-1810-15 7/8” O.D. o-rings. For
replacement, measure your existing o-rings.

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

51



H-317 (120 VOLT, 60HZ)

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 | 8P-629-3 GAGE 1
2 | H-236-3 ADAPTER, 9/16-18 '0' RING TO 9/16—18 TUBE | 2
3 | EE-1741 MOTOR CORD ASSEMBLY 1
4 | E-1237-1 WIRE NUT 2
5 | H-242-186 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
6 | H-242-15 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY 3
7 | H-6918-628 3/B-16 X 3—1/2 SOCKET HD CAP SCREW 2
8 | H-253-2 ADAPTER 1
9 | HH-245 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY 1
10 | H-220-3 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT
11 | H-230-3 ELBOW — 9/16-18 "0” RING TO 9/16-18 TUBE| 2
12 | H-230 ELBOW 1
13 | H-329 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
H-317-1 (230 VOLT, 50 HZ)
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES Qry
1 | 8P—629-3 GAGE 1
2 | H-236-3 ADAPTER, 9/16—18 'O’ RING TO 9/16—18 TUBE | 2
3 | EE-1741 MOTOR CORD ASSEMBLY 1
4 | E-1237-1 WIRE NUT 2
5 | H-242-16 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
6 | H—-242-15 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY 3
7 | H-6918-628 3/8-16 X 3—-1/2 SOCKET HD CAP SCREW 2
8 | H-253-2 ADAPTER 1
9 | HH-245 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY 1
10 | H=220-2 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT 1
11 | H-230-3 ELBOW — 9/16-18 "0" RING TO 9/16-18 TUBE| 2
12 | H-230 ELBOW 1
13 | H=329 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
H-317-2 (120 VOLT, 60HZ)
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSQORIES qQry
1 | 8P—629-3 GAGE 1
2 | H-236-3 ADAPTER, 9/16—-18 'O” RING TO 9/16—18 TUBE | 2
3 | EE-1741 MOTOR CORD ASSEMBLY 1
4 | E-1237—1 WIRE NUT 2
5 | H-242-41 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY — (KN DN, CL DN) 2
6 | H—242-52 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY — (KN UP, CL UP) 2
7 | H-6918-628 3/8-16 X 3—1/2 SOCKET HD CAP SCREW 2
8 [ H-253-2 ADAPTER 1
9 | HH-476-1 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY 1
10 [ H-220-3 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT 1
11 | H-230-3 ELBOW — 9/16-18 "0" RING TO 9/16-18 TUBE| 2
12 | H-230 ELBOW 1
13 | H-329 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
14 | E-1069-13 calL - 120v 1

52

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



H-317- 3 (230 VOLT, 50 HZ)

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QrY
1 | 8P-629-3 GAGE 1
2 | H-236-3 ADAPTER, 9/16—18 'O’ RING TO 9/16-18 TUBE | 2
3 | EE-1741-1 MOTOR CORD ASSEMBLY 1
4 | E-1237-1 WIRE NUT 2
5 | H—242-41 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY — (KN DN, CL DN) | 2
6 | H-242-52 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY — (KN UP, CL UP) | 2
7 | H-6918-628 3/8-16 X 3-1/2 SOCKET HD CAP SCREW 2
8 | H-253-2 ADAPTER 1
9 | HH-476-1 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY 1
10 | H-220-4 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT 1
11 | H-230-3 ELBOW — 9/16-18 "0" RING TO 9/16—18 TUBE| 2
12 | H-230 ELBOW 1
13 | H-329 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
14 | E-1069-13 colL — 120V 1
H-317- 4 (120 VOLT, 60 HZ)
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES ary
1 | 8P-629-3 GAGE 1
2 | H-236-3 ADAPTER, 8/16-18 'O’ RING TO 9/16—18 TUBE | 2
3 | EE-1741 MOTOR CORD ASSEMBLY 1
4 | E-1237-1 WIRE NUT 2
5 | H-242-41 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY — (KN DN, CL DN) | 2
6 | H-242-52 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY — (KN UP, CL UP) | 2
7| H-6918-628 3/8-16 X 3—1/2 SOCKET HD CAP SCREW 2
8 | H-253-2 ADAPTER 1
9 | HH-476-1 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY 1
10 | H—220-6 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT 1
11 | H-230-3 ELBOW — 9/16-18 "0" RING TO 9/16-18 TUBE| 2
12 | H-230 ELBOW 1
13 | H-329 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
14 | E-1069-13 coiL — 120v 1
H-317- 5 (230 VOLT, 50/60 HZ)
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES ary
1 | 8P—629-3 GAGE 1
2 H-236-3 ADAPTER, 9/16—18B 0" RING TO 9/16-18 TUBE 2
3 EE-1741 MOTOR CORD ASSEMBLY 1
4 E-1237-1 WIRE NUT 2
5 H—-242-41 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY — (KN DN, CL DN) 2
6 H-242-52 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY — (KN UP, CL UP) 2
7 H-6918-628 3/8-16 X 3—1/2 SOCKET HD CAP SCREW 2
8 H-253-2 ADAPTER 1
9 HH—-476—1 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY 1
10 | H=220-5 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT 1
1M1 H-230-3 ELBOW — 9/16—18 "0” RING TO 9/16—18 TUBE| 2
12 | H=230 ELBOW 1
13 | H=329 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
14 | E-1069-13 colL — 120v 1

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

53



KNIFE BAR LATCH ASSEMBLY
EE-1754-3

(20 = (19
2
Oxal

A

NO|

@/

3
~ )
" ! (17)
(1) (1)
22 30 e
NOTE:
TIGHTEN PIVOT SCREW WITH LATCH ;E QLB
IN REVERSE POSITION UNTIL IT STAYS, i 30l
THEN LOOSEN UNTIL LATCH SPRINGS WHITE I BLACK
FORWARD.
LOOSEN NUT ANOTHER 1/4 TURN. RED GRreen

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
2 | H—6423-#10 NUT, #0-24 HEX 1
3 | H=7322-#10 WASHER, #10 POLISHED 1
4 | H—6910-102405 SCREW, #10-24 X 5/8 BUT HD SOC CAP 1
5 | A-10070-1 SPACER — LATCH 1
6 | H—6910-63202 SCREW, #6—32 X 1/4 BUT. HD. 2
7
8 | A-10069—2 SPRING 1
9 | H—21S-093-0750 PIN, 3/32 X 3/4 SEL-LOCK 1
10 | 10085—1 LATCH 1
11 | E-866—4 MICRO—-SWITCH 1
12 | EE-1751-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY — KNIFE BAR LATCH/SOLENOID | 1
13 | E-1755 INSULATOR 1
14 | E-968-3 CABLE CLAMP 1
15 | 10087—1 BRACKET ASSEMBLY — KNIFE LATCH 1
16 | H=7324—#4 WASHER, #4 INT. TOOTHLOCK 2
17 | H—6923-44010 SCREW, #4-40 X 5/8 RD HD MACH 2
18 | E-1752-3 SOLENOID — 120V AC 1
19 | H=5247-1024 NUT, #10-24 FLEX LOCKNUT 1
20 | H—6910-102404 SCREW, #10-24 X 1/2 BUT HD SOC CAP 1
21 | H=7324—#6 WASHER, #6 INT. TOOTHLOCK 2

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



20”

HAND CLAMP ASSEMBLY

9
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 AA—10011 CLAMP HANDWHEEL ASM. 1
A—10012 HANDWHEEL ONLY 1
2 H-6635—-314 #3—1 3/47 TAPER PIN 1
5 10007-2 ARCH 1
4 H-6634—512 #3—1 1/2" TAPER PIN 1
o) 10004—-2 CLAMP 1
6 S—1295—4 THRUST WASHER 2
7 10013 CLAMP—SCREW 1
8 10014 COLLAR 1
9 6035 CLAMP NUT 1

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

55



(1) ¥va10
(0z) a3
(81) »ovia

WSY Qyv08 13S3dd
8¢v¢—33

7 S ASM.NO. EE-2428
(MOONIM AY1dSId 40 3903 WOY) @ | QY ==

9l/e—1 m& = a1 ]one
e 82 Tt e e 4 \ﬂ ©R N/
“aasmmmmeeasy | | ewemeeans Q = “ Q
©

_ oz 8o Ur@ f

) |\ (MOONIM AV1dSIQ
NYHL VIO GZ 40 3903 WO¥4)
] —9i/5-1 (1 LHS SNOILONYLSNI ONILNNOW 33S)
3LV1d ONIINNOW Z—2658
(M3IA LNOY4) 0s I, YINYOISNVYYL
G—¢z91-13
1IvL3d ONITHAd m__o__o o R
(#1) 3UHM
(s1) N33¥ x@ ﬁl@l@
(0z) a3y WW_H o~
An_.v ovig -lw
00 /
(€M)
WSV a¥v0og H3a0ON3
z-9/91—-33
(8z¥z—33) LM 3HL NI d3MddnS - \\
INO IHL HLIM Q¥v0g 13S3dd ONILSIX3 3IHL 3OV1d3Y (9
“(NOILYOOT ¥04 TWNNYA (438)
SIMvd 33S — Q3Nddns) L—1¥98 0L (13S3d) 3190 "SNVHL
HOLIMS TIVH 3HL 804 HOLVNLOV 3IHL 30v1d3d (S A VAR

‘NMOHS
SY dn MOOH — (L—££/1—33) 318D ¥IWHOISNvAL
ANV (2—9/91—33) Qyvod ¥3C0ONI ONISIX3 3SN (v

‘'S1dvd ONIAOW TV 40 AVM 3HL
40 1NO 3¥v AIHL OS ‘03dIND3Y SV SINGVD dva—AL (S

(a¥vo8 AV1dSIq)
9Z¥2—33 HLIM QYv08 AV1dSIA ONILSIX3 30V1d3 (2

ol
(WVL3Q T1¥Aa 33S) NMOHS ﬁﬂﬁ_ _

SY — JTOSNOD INO¥4 NI F1OH 'Wid aSZ" Tya (L y
HOLIMS OI¥13N/ON3 OHS 3qisxMovda
‘S310N 9¢v¢—33 Azm\,\w(wlm_nm.__w mﬁwd )

1-66001-VV Weibeig uoijoauuoaiajuj
NOILdO NOISHIANOD OJIH413N/HSITONS

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

56



ENGLISH/METRIC CONVERSION OPTION
AA-10095-1

THIS KIT IS FOR FACTORY INSTALLATION ON THE MODEL 20 CUTTER

THE KIT CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS:

g EE—2426
EE—2428
3 EE—2436
E-1623-5
i 8641—1
)
)

8392-2

S—1694-1

P.C.B. ASM. — POSITION DISPLAY

P.C.B. ASM. — PRESETTER

CABLE ASM. — ENGLISH/METRIC SWITCH

TRANSFORMER

ACTUATOR — HALL SWITCH

MOUNTING PLATE — TRANSFORMER

H—6922-83224 SCREW,#8-32 X 1-1/2 FLAT HD

H—-7324—#8 WASHERS, #8 SHAKEPROOF

TY—RAP

AA—10095—1 SH'T 2 KIT — INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM (DRAWING ONLY)

NOTE: WHEN CHANGING THE TRANSFORMER SAVE THE EXISTING HARDWARE
TO USE LATER. MOUNT THE TRANSFORMER MOUNTING PLATE IN THE
EXISTING HOLES USING THE FLAT HEAD SCREWS (2), THE WASHERS (2)
AND THE (2) OLD NUTS. THEN MOUNT THE NEW TRANSFORMER TO THE
PLATE USING THE OLD SCREWS AND WASHERS.

INSTALLATION

( CAUTION: SHOCK HAZARD! Disconnect )
the power before performing any
modifications. Make sure all guards
and covers are replaced before

operating the machine. DO NOT OPERATE THE
MACHINE WITH ANY COVERS REMOVED!

\ J

1. Remove the existing Preset Circuit board from the

housing underneath the back of the table.(pg.xx, )

Replace the board with the new one included with this

kit using the existing hardware. Route the cable under

the table, up the inside of the side frame to the display
board. Disconnect and remove the old preset cable.

Secure the new cable with tyraps provided in the kit so

the cables are clear of any moving parts. Do not connect

the new cable until the new display board has been
installed.

2. Replace the actuator (pgxx) on the rear of the
backgauge underneath the table with the new one
provided in the kit. Carefully move the backgauge up to
the preset board and make sure the actuator passes
through the sensors with out striking them. Reposition
the preset board if necessary. When the kit installation
is complete, all guards replaced and the power is
reconnected, you will have to recalibrate the backgauge
position. Follow the Presetting/Backgauge Position
readout instructions on pg xx.

3. Remove the existing display circuit board (pg,. xx)
and replace with the new one provided. Reconnect the
wiring as shown in the Interconnection Diagram on the
opposite page.

4. Drill a 1/4” hole in the nameplate as shown in the
drilling detail opposite page. Install the Eng/Metric switch
in the hole and connect to the display board.

5. Replace the old transformer (pg.xx) with the new
one provided in the kit. The mounting plate provided
attaches to the electrical panel first. Attach it with the
flat head screws and the shakeproof washers from the
kit and the existing nuts, which held the old transformer.

NOTE: The encoder board shown on the Interconnection
Diagram is for reference only. The conversion uses the
existing encoder board without modification.

OPERATION

With this option, the Model 20 will show the backgauge
position in either inches or centimeters. To change from
one mode of measurement to the other, flip the toggle
switch mounted to the right of the backauge display.
Next, you must run the backgauge through the 5/12.70
cm presetter position. This coordinates the display in
the measurement

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

57



1HON 3NN OL

| [(AIN0 INd - Z ® | 133HS) [ w6z 61 Squmm oML noTeaC Y S3d
' (Sarus ») of - ovi Advye oeH|e TYNINYIL_Q3YIGNNN_LOIUNOD
_ s & 527~ onssovs woiln i S L YISk O
3 (saus 2) Zef - 9vi Adval ZTeH| 9 I “AINO SNOUVIO0T 031S309nS
: (s 0 o - ov sovn ool LT SN o
9 (NMOHS LON) dVam-3u #691-S | r1

z MIHSVMNDO0T HLM X3H ZE-Bf ‘NN 8f-c2y9-H | €1

] ¥D0THLOOL “LNI #/1 — H3IHSVM 8-vZCL-H | 21

3 dvd 20S QH 1N@ 9/ X 0Z-¥/1 - MINDS £0v-0169-H | 11

T dvd 008 OH 113 v/§ x 2¢-8F - MIuds 907£8-9169-H | 01

z QH 8 9/S % ZE-8F - M3NDS 902£8-€269-H | 6

3 NI v/1 SNI=NON — v9-vizi-1| 8

1 avi JIVN SN AT - ve-vizi-1[ ¢

L4 ISKI_¥JIND SNI ATINY 91/E - 0c-vizi-3| 9

z ONR SN 8F - HOLI3NNOD 6-v1Z1-3| €

| 9NOT,01 MLN AOTII/NGINO 'vO 8IF - 3uM cvz-1] v

i ONOT ,0Z1 MW Q33 'vO @if - 3uw y-60-3[ ¢

t | v0B @ 035 AZI /d AOZI - MINNOJSNVAL u-gzo-3[ z

3 3NN - ATENESSY 1HOM 6Lz-31] 1
ALD SIN0SSIVIV 30 NOLJINISIT ON 1dvd ON

STvI3q 38M

e WG
© 6 G

o - =
[o1] 2] 2
HLONT
oL oLl VA%
1)
~ N ~
»~ Y Y
{ _m_w w

® =

D
0

—C1LO=

m_g ,.r 1IvV13d 13INVd 43dMOd

S3V1d (2)

“vi0 SLS° OL ¥NISYANNOD - s 91/1-01L
Ny 'vid (v617) a:T/

8/c-2

©-0

MIIA 3015 ADSY fﬂqr\ TVIIa HOgv

I 133HS 2€62¢-M
SNOILONYLSNI NOILVTIVLSNI LM LHOIT 3NIT

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

58



‘youmsAaxy ay} yum yo pup uo ob pinoys by suy ayy ‘Auadosd pajoisul (y1
samod A|ddo pup JaiIDD P3AOWSJ 9J9M DY) SIBAOD 3U) (IO [IOISUI-8Y (€|

(1 193ys uo D)ap Buum [3und samod sy} 33S) °}OBUUOISIP FONb
91/¢ Ppayddns ay) yooyo puo ...v\— ¥o0q uonpinsur aum sy} ding () §93ys uo |Ib)ap |sund
somod 93s - juod somod By} ul JBWICISUDJ] 3y) O} }d3uuod O} ybnous buo| aq o) spaau

Y1) ss8dxd 8y} o N> ‘jduod samod ay) 0} Ajoau paynos s1 by suy sy} wousy aum By usym (Z1

*spod HBumow yym soaso Aub ojur Bunieb wouy aum ay)

dasy 0} [auod Jamod ay) 0) Aom ay) uo s3IQDD Bunsixa 0) sam ay) an 0} san Aum

payddns ay} asn ‘jaupd Jamod 3y) O} 300G 3uM 3y} 3N0Y “Jyby suy By} uo 01P3UL0D

3y} ojyu! go} ajpw 3y} bnig ‘oL # so pus sy boy aum ‘qp) spw payddns sy yooyo
puD pus 3uo uo /| A90q uonojnsul 3y} dus aum ‘o6 gL f syy jo 1sas syy buppp (g1

(1 1®3ys vo ,a, % ,0, SIDI3P 3Jm 33S) 'dUO }33ys uo |ID}3p |duod Jamod

9y} Ul UMOYS SD SuM Pud m.E aum payddns sadosd Syl yi!M SaM YOI0d [9QDT "BUM

yooa jO pud BuC O] ]I3UUOD: b g1 /¢ payddns auo yoolly ‘spud yjoq uo _p/|
320q uonojnsu ay} duils ‘buol | o} saum omy g aam ob gL pas ayy 310207 (0L

‘L 193ys uo I0}ap [dupd Jamod
@95 "smaJos DBununow siawuojsupbsl Byl JO BUO O) PBYDD)ID SI JBWIOJSUDI) Yl UIOJ)
aam punoub 3yl DYl 3ION ‘SINU x3y ZE—8F 3Yl PuUD SM3JDS PO3Y Punos

zc-8# payddns ay} buisn jsupd samod ay} 0) Jawuoysubs} payddns ay) junopy Am

*JBWIOJSUD)) M3U 9y} o) [pupd Jamod
3yl ur s3oy Bununows oM} Byl P PuUD 31020| ‘| 133yS uo Suoisudwip 3yl buisn (g

'ysuo sy 0}
PIOY 10y} SMaJds 3y} uayl S 8y} @ouQ °(310N100) OID UOUMS By B8y nok |pun
uid JOIDNID0 By} SPIOMO} YINMS By 3PYS ‘AI9SO0| (JSIIDS PIAOWSI) SMIIIS S UNM UdUMS 3y}
1I0Isu! ‘uorjduny sadosd 1Oj yYdMS 3y} YI0YI0 O] ‘ydums jiwy dn dwo|d 3y} YODNOSJ ‘yYdid BY} Ul (L

'youp ay) Jo wojoq ayy 0} by aun 3y yoD|D ‘smasds ppay oy payddns ayy buisp (9

*] }9%ys uo I0}ap [suod

Jamod 3y} PuD MO[Pq § 03)S 93S — JIWJOJSUDJ} MBU JY) UO PIDISUl S! g, M punosb puodss au)
‘(1018p 8pIS YD 89S) YONMS Jiwiy dn dwDd BY) JAPUN B0y PaPLAIY) OZ-+/) Pashun

1is! n AqQ ydJo 3y} O} paysLyo pus Jayjo ay] ‘sjpunwid) buu om} ay) jo JsjOws 3y}
SDY DY} Pua 3yj |IDISUl PuUD 13%204q ybil Bull 3y} UC MBIUDS BUC JAOWSL ‘Y, S4M punoib (Pysur o)
'L 193ys uo g, ® v, Siojep bu Ul UMOYS SD S3JIm YjOQ UO SJOJDSUUOD ||D]SU| ‘S3JIM

u10q o) Spud y10q UD /| HDq uoNDINSUL BaM By} duIS JIoY ur axm udab payddns auy 1n) (G

‘L 199ys uo I0)ap yoJo ad saoy g “(Bunup 24052 A1R1AIdWOD JSAOD O} 2J0D DAXO 3D}
‘aulyodw ay) o} abbwop snousas asnpd upd dwDd pub 3jiuy 3y} usaM}aq by Jybuwu oY)
sdiyd |o}ow :buiuiom) 'suqap buyioy jo 334 way) dssy o) dwod sy} jo doy 3y pud
Jog 3jiuy ay] Jo do} ay) JBA0D ‘Duyip 8Jojag "ysJo BY) ul PaUP 8q O} SBI0Y 3y}

JDW puD 3)020] ‘| 133ys woJj suoisuawip aul Buisn - Buyp Joj uduD auy auodaud (¥

“(suiyoow syy jo 8bpa ey}
JaA0 31 Buoy ysn — paum yopms ayj 3AD3|) ADM 3y) JO INO YOUMS Sy} SAOWN
"ysJD By} O] yopmMs Ji dn dwo|d> 3y} YIOND IOy} SMIDS OM} By} SAOWadY (¢

*sulyopbw 0} Ind s1 1amod 3.0§3q PaJDISUI—-d1 3q O} — BPISD 135
*J3A03 [upd Jamod 3y} pup (s3331d Z) PnoJYs Yoo 3y} dAowsy (Z

‘1IN0 LI X201 - 3NIHOVN WOYJ ¥3MOd 3AOW3Y (1L

SNOILONYLSNI NOILVTIVLSNI

¢ 133HS 2€6C-M
SNOILONYLSNI NOILVTIVLSNI 1IM LHOIT

‘NOILD3INNOD %2078 WNIWY3L = ®

310N
= dNV
T A aNn
9 AZL 01
O\ AAAA
2@ YV @
AOZL 124
434 o0
D JyvkoNano[ t--=--
2z® H010 gl )
AAH oc avy "3y ¥Z
G
3
2 WHO 001 918
aION310S Y vz
HOLV1
Ve 3JINX
124
zzd
144
zzd 2
QION310S
23INM & NNy
8z 1§ rav HOLIMSAIN
N
Nun\ == 1z (¥4
as
vzl
zz® 9 S ¥ v
"33y (1-£291-33)
N\ HINJOISNVAL

AV1dSIQ 1010

JILVW3IHOS

aNI1

59

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000



LINE LIGHT ASSEMBLY
EE-2779

9-3/4 ———=

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 | E-967-1 LAMP — LINE LIGHT 1
2 | E-1260-1 SOCKET - LINE LIGHT 1
3 | 91271 SUPPORT — LINE LIGHT 1
4 | 35048-13 SPRING 1
5 | 9126-2 BRACKET — LINE LIGHT 1
6

7 | E-1214-47 CONNECTOR — FEM. FULLY INS. QUICK DISC. 1
8 | H-6918-410 SCREW — 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 SOC. HD. CAP 1
9 | H-6910-83203 SCREW — #8-32NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP

10 | H=7324-4#8 WASHER — #8 INTERNAL TOOTH

60

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000




MODEL 20 FLOOR PLAN
10000-5FP

Symbol Specification

cm

A Overall _Length 48.2 123

B Overall Height 47.5 121

C Overall Width 35.5 89
Net Weight 550 1b]250 kg

F.058-B/MODEL 20/SEPT. 2000

61









